
The Bertrand Russell Society, Inc.· 3802 North Kenneth Avenue

RUSSELLSOCIETYNEWS
No. 68

Novellber 1990

(1)

Chicago Illinois 60641

Highlights. Great Books or Che liest:ern liorld includes a work by SR (42). SR in State Departllent's doghouse
(16). SR's criticilSll ot Plato's Republic p. 5 (5). 8RSLaureate Kendall shares Nobel Prize in Physics (3). 6
Directors electedl results ot the vote (11). Dues are due January 1st (14). Justin Leiber reViews Volllllle NllIe

(21). BRBaellber runs tor Congress (33). An asterisk in the lett colUlUlindicaes a requst. The Index is on the
last page.

BRHAVINGFUN

(2) Froll The Saturday Revie", (8/11/56), with thanks to WILLIAHFIELDING.

IN THE'
COMPANY

OF CRANKS

After the death of George Bernard Shaw half a dozen years ago, in the view
of many observers his mande as a writer of witty, learned, provocative prose
fell to Bertrand Russell. With close to fifty volumes of philosophy, mathe-
matics, and fiction on the cards behind his name in tM library catalogues,
with such honors as the Order of Merit and the Nobel Prize in Literature
embellishing his "Who's Who" sketch, with scars to show for a long series
of intellectual storms and battles, he has accomplished enough in his eighty-
four years to warrant his taking a little ease. But Earl Russell, who once
wrote his obituary for publication in the London Time. of June 1, 1962, is
still as acute and peppery as ever, as this new essay from his pen proves.

By BERTRAND RUSSELL

IHAVE long been accustomed to that all goveriunent, both national and
being regarded as a crank. and I local, ought to be abolished beeause
do not much mind this except public bodies waste so much water.

when those who so regard me are also And there was the amiable gentleman
cranks, (or then they are apt to as- who told me that, although he could
sume that I must, of course, agree not alter the put, be could by faith
with their particular nostrum. There make it different from what it other-
are those who think that one should wise would have been. He, I regret
only eat nuts. There are those who to say, Wassent to prison for a fraud-
think that all wisdom is revealed by ulent balance sheet and found, to his
the Great Pyramid, and among these surprise, that the law courts dld not
there are not a few who think that take kindly to hia application of faith
priests carried the wisdom o( the to arithmetic. Then there was the let-
Pyramid to Mexico and thus gave ter sent from a suburb of Boston
rise to the Mayan civilizat:on. 1 which informed me that it came from
have come across men who think the God Osiris, and gave me h1s tele-
that all matter is composed of phone number. It advised me to ring
atoms which are regular solids having up quickly since He was about to re-
twenty faces. Once, when 1 was about establish His reign on earth when the
to begin a lecture tour in America. a Brotherhood of True Believers would
man came to me and very earnestly. live with Him in bliss. but the rest of
besought me to mention in each lee- mankind would be withered by the
ture that the end of the world would fire of His eyes. I must confess that
occur before my tour was ended. Then I never answere<ithis letter, but 1am
there was the old fanner ~ thought still awaiting the dread moment.

There was an incident which illus-
trates the perils of country life: on a
very hot day, in a very remote place,
1had plunged into a river in the hopes
of getting cool. When I emerged I
found a grave and reverent old man
standing beside rr.y clothes. While 1
was getting dry he revealed the pur-
pose of his. presence. "You," he said,
"in common with the rest of our na-
tion, probably entertain the vulgar
error that the English are the lost Ten
Tribes. This is not the case. We are
only the tribes of Ephraim and Ma-
nasseh." His arguments were over-
whelming, and I coul- - not escape un-
til I had put on my v.othes.

Experience has taught me a tech-
nique (or dealing with such people.
Nowadays when I meet the Ephraim-
and-Manasseh devotees 1say,'"I don't
think you've got it quite right. 1 think
the English are Ephraim and the
Scotch are Manasseh." On this basis
a pleasant and inconclusive argument
becomes possible. In like manner, 1
counter the devotees of the Great
Pyramid by adoration of the Sphinx;
and the devotee of nuts by pointing
out that hazelnuts and walnuts are
ju.t aa deleterious as other foods and
only Brazil nuts should be tolerated
by the faithful. But when 1 was
younger 1 had not yet acquired this
technlque, with the result that my
contacts with cranks were sometimes
alarming.

~ THER more than thirty years
ago. at a time when I shared a flat in
London with a friend. I heard a ring
at the bell. My friend happened to be



Page 2

out and I opened the door. I found on
the doorstep a man whom I had never
seen before, short and bearded, with
very mild blue eyes and an air of
constant indecision.He was a stranger
to me, and the English in which he
explained his purpose was very halt-
ing.

"1 have come." he said, "to con-
sult you on a philosophical question
of great importance to me." ··Well/' I
replied, "come in and let us sit down."
I offered him a cigarette, which was
refused. He sat for a time in silence.
I tried various topics, but at first ex-
tracted only very brief replies. I made
out at last, though with considerable
'difficulty, what he wanted of me. He
'informed me that he was a Russian
but not a supporter of the then recent
Communist Government. He had, so
he told me, frequent mystic visions in
which voices urged him to do this or
that. He did not know whether such
voices deserved respect or were to be
regarded as delusions. It had oc-
curred to him that he might obtain
guidance from eminent philosophers
throughout the world. At the moment
it was British philosophers whose ad-
vice he was seeking. When he had had
such guidance as he could obtain from
me he proposed next to consult Ar-
thur Balfour, at that time Foreign
Secretary. I listened with such re-
spect as I could command to his rev-
elations from the spirit world, but in
my replies to him I remained, for the

_,timebeinlZ.non-committal. At last he

Russell Society News,No. 68

said that he wowd wish to read some
of my books (an extreme step which
he had not preViously taken) to see
whether they contained anything that
would be a help to him. For a moment
I thought of lending him some book
of my own, but I was doubtful Wheth-
er I should ever See it again and also
Whether he would really take the
trouble to read it. I therefore adVised
hun to go to the British Museum and
r~ad such of my books as seemed like-
ly to be heplful. He said he would do
so and would return to resume the
discussion after he had got a grip on
my general outlook,

SURE enough, he came back a few
days later. Again I invited him into
my study and again I tried to set him
at ease. But he looked more dejected
and defeated than ever, shabby and
hopeless, a drifting waif who seemed
~lmost insubstantial. "Well," I said,
'have you been reading my books?"
"Only one of them," he replied. I
asked which. and found. after some
trouble. that it was not a book by me
but a skit on my philosophy written
to make fun of it. By this time I had
begun to think that it did not much
matter what he read. so I did not
trouble to explain the mistake. I
asked. instead. what he thought of
the book. "Well." he replied, "there
was only one statement in the book
that I could understand. and that I
did not agree with." "What statement

Novelllber1991O

was that?" I asked. expecting that it
would have to do with some deep
philosophical doctrine. "It was," he
replied. "the statement that Julius
Caesar is dead." I am accustomed to
having my remarks disputed, but this
particular remark seemed to me in-
nocuous. "Why did you disagree with
that?" I asked in surprise. At this
point he underwent a sudden trans-
formation. He had been sitting in an
armchair in a melancholy attitude and
as though the weight of the world op-
pressed him. but at this point he leapt
up. He drew himself up to his full
height, which 'Wasfive-foot-two. His
eyes suddenly ceased to be mild. and
flashed fire. In a voice of thunder, he
replied: "BECAUSE I AM JULIUS
CAESAR'" It dawned upon me sud-
denly that this had been the purport
of the mystic voices and that he was
hoping to reestablish the empire
which, had temporarily been toppled
on the Ides of March. Being alone
with him, I thought that argument
might be dangerous. "That is very re-
markable," I said, "and I am sure that
Arthur Balfour will be much inter-
ested" I coaxed him to the door and,
pointing along the street, said, "That
is the way to the Foreign Office."

Whatever Mr. Balfour thought of •
him when he got to the Foreign Office
I never learned, but an obscure foot-
note to a subsequent new edition of
that eminent thinker's "Foundations
of Belief" led me to wonder,

(3) BRSLAUREATES

HenryW. Kendall, recapaent, ot the 1982 BRBAwardfor his anti-nuclear stUdies and campaigns, Chairmanof the
Union of ConcemedScientists, and Professor of Physics at H. I. T., shares the 1990Nobel Prize in Physics
with 2 colleagues.

The three, who_t as graduate students at Stanford in the 1950's, were honored "for their 'breakthrough
in our understanding of aatter' achieved by a series ot experi_nts froa 1967 to 1~73. In essence, their work
confirMd the reality of quarks, fundaaental particles that had been hypothesized in 1964" by two scientists
at Caltech, and tor which the )Iobel Prize in Physics in 1969 waS awarded, according to the Neff York TilIIes
(10/18/90), p. A20.

"In recent years, Dr. Kendall has been an outspoken opponent ot the 'Star Wars' anti-missile project as a
founder and chairun of the Union of ConcernedScientists," says the TilIIes.

(4) BRSAWARDNOHDlATIONSWANTED

'" Please suIxa1tnaMS of people you think should be considered for the 1991 BRBAward. Whenyou sl1bll1ta name,
also provide suppporting evidence Vbi.chshowswhyyou think your candidate qualities tor the Award.

Your candidate should Met one or IIOreof the following require_ntsl (1) workedclosely with BR in an
1.JIportantway, (like Joseph Rotblatll or (2) _de an illPOrtant contribution to Russell scholarship (like Paul
Arthur SchUpp); or (3) acted in support of an idea or cause that Russell chaJlpioned (like Henry Kendall); or
(4) pro.oted awareness 01 BRor BR's work (like Steve Allenll or (5) exhibited qualities of character, such as
IIOral courage, rea1niscent of BR.

Please send your candidate(s) to Clare Halloran, 71-21 69th Street, Glendale, NY11385 (718-366-8350). She
chairs the BRSAwardC~ttee. Deadline for su.ba1ssionsl January 15, 1991.

Wewant your input I



Page 3 Russell Society News,No. 68 Novelllber1990

BRCRITICIZED
(5)

The year was 1920. The Co•• unist Revolution -- the Soviet Union -- wss 2 years old, barely out of the cradle.
Russell visited Russia, didn't like what he found there, and said so in his 1920 book,The Practice and

Theory o~ BolsheviSlll. It alienated everybody on the left, and aany liberals.
MaxEas~, who, incidentally, has written SOlIeexcellent books -- The Enjoymento~ Laughter, and The

Enjoyment ot: Poet.ry -- was, like lI8IlyAllericans, enthusiastic about the Russian Revolution. The promises ot
Cam.unis. were seductive; the very least that could be said was. anything would be an iaprovellent on the Czar.

Eas~ wrote a long article, taking Russell to task, in The Liberator, Septeaber 1920, VolU1183, No.9
[Serial No. 301. Here are excerpts froa it,with thanks to AI Seckel.

Nietzsche., Plato and Bertrand. Russell
By Max Eutman

NIETZSCHE'S "Anti-Christ" would be a good
medicine for those soft-headed idealists who are

doing so much to botch the progress of science and life
;n this critical time .. They suffer from a very Christian'
sickness. And yet that sickness is so insidious'that even
the most pagan might be startled to learn that there are
not only healthier and wiser views of life, but healthier
and wiser religions than Christianity-religions which,
no matter how superstitiously, nevertheless resolutely
sought to enhance life and escape from SUffering and
failure, religions whose key-note was health rather than
weakness, fulfillment rather than pale, vaporous promise.
Nietzsche makes it credible that Christianity-not the
exact teaching of Jesus, but Christianity as we know it
-is a supreme in••enuity of the priestly class, whose
prevailing motive is their dominance, and who have
therefore" a vital interest in making mankind sick, and
ill confusing the values of 'good' and 'bad,' 'true' and
'false,' in a manner that is not only dangerous to life,
but also slanders it,"

The quotation is from a new translation of "The
Anti-Christ" by H, L. Mencken*-a translation that
abates none of the reckless and magnificent con tempts of
the. original. It is a great book, a book that stands up
and will be visible across the centuries. And if t were
presiding over a course of study in Communism, I would
"eg-in by asking every member of my class to read it.
for until we have got purged of the contagion of this
holy feeling that the world can be saved by softness, we
are not even ready to begin the search for a true theory
of progress.

.....
The translator of "The Anti-Christ" places .himsel f

beside Nietzsche in a venturesome preface, showing
us a brilliant but passionless and decadent disciple, one
who sneers without contempt, and making- us feel that
there was only one Nietzschean and he died in the mad-
house. This preface advises a world that trembles be-
fore the menace of Bolshevism that it might "combat the
monster with a clearer conscience and less burden of com-
promising theory-if it could launch its forces frankly
at the fundamental doctrine,' which is "democracy in
another aspect, the old "csselltimcnt [spite, that is, or
vengefulness] of the lower orders in free function once
more." Nietzsche saw all such movements to be what
they are, says M.r. Menckcn, "variations upon the endless
struggle 'of quantity against quality, of the weak and
timorous against thc strong and enterprising, of the
botched a~:linst the tit."

A valu;ble comment upon this hasty dictum is furn-
ished by the intellectual news of the moment-namely,
that Bertrand Russell has arrived home from Russia
wounded and shocked by the hard vig-or of the Bolshevik
leaders, and has run to cover ill a conviction "that kind-

'Iiness and tolerance arc worth all the creeds in the world."
J take this to be the real character of Bertrand Hu,-

sell', reaction to Bolshevism, because there is a (Ic-goree
of the fantastic, of sheer professori,,1 gllllibiiit)'. in his
manner of swallowing down the whole eS~:l.bli,hcd Men-
shevik propaganda-lies, truths, and true lies, and lying
truths, all together-which makes it quite certain that he
found his place among the Mensheviks bejore this intel"
lectual process began. His extreme state of feeling is
revealed in the fact that in Bying home to that con-
viction about "kindliness and tolerance," he even as-
serts that "English life has been based" upon that con-
viction "ever since 1688"-although it is a view, he
admits, "which we do not apply to other nations and to
subject races."* One must have to be homesick indeed
for "English life," and for the tender philosophy that is
applied by the owners of England to the starved and de-
generated poor upon their own island, in order to achieve
such an assertion. And to publish it almost in the same
paragraph, in which one admits the whole COlfllllfll,ist "in-
dictment of capitalist society' is simply to lay aside the
controls of rationality altogether, and emit a very human
cry out of a disappointed heart.

In view of this fact the character of Bertrand Russell,'
and the quality of his idealism, becomes of high interest.
And his article arrives for me with a magical timeliness

. -just in the midst of what I had set out to say about
Nietzsche, and the feeling of Communism.

For Bertrand Russell is the sincerest and most gifted
representative on earth of the three things against which
Nietzsche thundered his 1\10.t devastating contempt-a
belief in the "true world" of metaphysical "philosophy."
an indiscriminate ardor of democracy, and a pacific and
soft ethics, the residue of the Christian religioa. And
the cry with which Bertrand Russell warns his fellow
idealists of England and America against t.1;1~ lure of the.
Bolsheviks, might almost be summed up tlrthese words:
"They are not -'philosoph;c,' they arc not democratic,
they are nnt !(lft. They have extreme faith in a scientifu:
theory, they have created an aristocracy of brains a'lIi
character. and they are ruthlessly effieiwt. . . . In
short they are Nietzschean free spirits, 'and not Chr is-
tianical saints. Beware of them ,.,

But it is not necessary to paraphrase, for Bertrand
Russell's own description of the character of Lenin, or
of the Russian Communist in general, could be almost
a quotation from one of Nietxsche's annunciations of Hie
"new nobility."

"The Communist," says Mr. Russell, "who sincerely
believes the party creed is convinced that private prop-
erty is the root of all evil ; he is so certain of this that
he shrinks from no measures, however harsh, which seem
necessary for constructing and preserving the Corn-
munist State. He spares himself as little as he spares
others. He works sixteen hours a day, and Iorezoes his



Page 4 Russe!l Soc1ety News, No. 68 November 1990

Scdurday holf-holiday, He volunteers for any diffieu!t. or
danl;-el'OU;;work \Vbi"h needs to be done, such as clear-
illG o' ••.•y piles of infected corlJsc>.lcft bv Kolchak or
Dcnikin. In spite of his position of power and his con-
trol of supplies, he lives an austere life. He is nat pur-
suing personal ends, but aiming at the creation of a new
social order. The same motives, however, which make'
him austere make him also ruthless."

It is upon such grounds as these that Mr. Russell ;sks
~s to believe that "if the BOlsheviks remain in power,
It may be assumed that their Communism will fade, and
that they will increasingly resemble any other Asiatic
gm'Crnment-for example, our own government in
India."

Where His Heart Is

;1:1 y proletarian f r ierids ",ill tell me that I am naively
"aborate ill my explanation of Bertrand Russell's reac-
tion to the reality of a working-man's revolution. It is
hut another proof. they will sav, of the theory oi the
dass.strtlggle upon which the revolutionists are acting,
Bertrand Russell .s hy birth a member of the ruling
class. and by profession a fellow of the ancient society
of its ideologists and apologizcrs, And merely because
he was a little over-sensitive to the hypocrisies of
"delllocrac\'," and had enouch intellectual hardihood to
accept the' proletarian theory ill the abstract, we need
never have expected him to desert his class and calling ill
the face of a concrete situation. \Vhatever he may have
had in his head, he had not the interests of the proletariat
ill hi, hrart , and that is why he 'came out of Russin
altogether disappointed. while Robert Williams of the
Trallsport Workers' union, who traveled with' him, re-
ports that "all my previous hopes and expectations were
more than borne alit by my actual contact with Soviet
Rnssia's affairs." It is not a conflict of opinion. hut «f
will. And so we ought to be glad that Bertrand Russell
has got a dose of the concrete facts, His mind will lure-
after be found wh"re his heart is. and his heart will he
-as Marx and Jesus for "nee a!{reed --wlwre his trea--
are is.

That is, in effect. what my "cry Marxian friends will
tell III~. And it is har d tu combat so sill1lJ1ca sta~"n":l1t,
which accords so well with all the facts. It is quite true
that Bertrand Russell was without curiosity as to the
particular class interests of the proletariat in his visit
to Russia. He throws out quite casually the remark that
the Bolsheviks are succeeding in enlisting the highest
business and engineering ability in the organization of
industry "without permitting it to amass wealth as it
does in capitalist communities." He calls this "the great-
est success so far outside the domain of war" of the Bol-
shevik government. 'But to a proletarian, or to a man
who ever had the proletarian theory in the sinews of his
heart, that is the essence of all success.

Mr. Russell even confesses that this success of the
Bolsheviks in organizing industry without capitalism
"makes it possible to suppose that, if Russia is allowed
to have peace, an amazing industrial development may
take place, making Russia a rival of the tJnite~ State:, '
Let any workingman reflect upon ~hat! ~~ industrial
development comparable to that ot the United States,
and no waste in competitive buying and selling'. and no
waste through strikes or lockouts. and no, inhibit;?n of
production when prices iall-the whole SOCIaland indus-
trial machine working only to produce, troduce, pro duc e
--and the whole product 'going to the working-class I

Bertrand Russell is a prodigy of "scientific method"
-ill philosophy. And he is also a man of moral courage

anr] of deep and sinccre idealism, Jnst such a man, you
would say, as might comprehend and be ahle to expound
the revolution 3S a process-a thing that nlllst bcgin at
a hcgnllling, and proccr-d through certain consecutive
steps towards a goal of fundamental Ircedcm, with at
least a ir amework of "kindlinC'ss and tolerance" in our
social relations, "'hat is it. then, that prevents hi", from
bringing over that austere and celebrated "scientific
method" into his contemplation of the problems of so-
ciety? It is the contaginns Christian disease of idealiz-
ing the soft. and worshipping the ineffectual. Nothing
else.

Mr. Russell did not like Lenin. Although he found
him "very friendly and apparently simple, entirely with-
out a trace of hauteur," and although Lenin laughed a
great deal, and the laugh seemed at first merely "friend-
ly and jolly," it graoually began to appear that there was
something a little "grim:' about him.

"He is dictatorial. calm, incapable of fear, extraor-
dinarily devoid of self-seeking, an embodied theory. The
materialistic interpretation of history one feels is his
life-blood. I gut the ;liifH"cSS;uil tllaL he de-
spises a great many people and is an intellectual aristo-
crat."

Thus Bertrand Russell expresses his disaffection. And
if I may put that also in other words, Lenin did "01 give
M», Russell any food for his tender e:JIotions about h u-
lila" progress. He was just as "grim" in excluding the
erhico-deific from his conception of hist orv and his plaps
for getting along the ,road to freedom,' as ~Ir. Russell
is about excluding it from his investigations as to the
cxist cnc c of all eternal uiorld,

There is actually nothing any more "fanatical," Or any
more like a "religious belief." or an "embodied theory,"
in Lenin's fidelity to the Marxian hypothesis than in Ber-
trand Russell's adherence to the tenets of ChristianicaI
democracy. Indeed if their conflicting conception; occu-
pied the same position in our traditional culture, it would
be evident to everyone that Lenin's mind is the more
flexible of the two. Lenin is all but an avowed prag-
matist. Bertrand Russell the leading defender of "abso-
lute truth." But the "democracy" system of idea; is a
part of our established inheritance; therefore a rigid ad-
herence to that seems "liberal." The Marxian interpre-
tation and method is new. both in mental content and in
its organization of the sentiments, thereforc the coolest
kind of scientific fidelitv to that method seems fanatical.
That is why Bertrand 'Russell is unable to perceive the
gift that makes Lenin unique among all the revolution-
ary leaders of history, his mental flexibility and quick
sense for concrete facts. That is why he could not like
Lenin intellectually.

And so it is by no means an accident that in order
to sum up in a word his objections to Bolshevism, Ber-
trand Russell is compelled to revert to -the ideal of a
great pagan who. never dreamed of confusing the good
with the helpless and unhealthy. What they are creating
in Russia. says Bertrand Russell, is Plato's Republic I

And for my part I do not know how to describe the joy-
h:! feeH!'!g' Qf t:{1.!!~! ;tnn final relief that came to me when
1 read those words.

For Plato was a Communist. He \l'3S the first con-
-ceiver of a kingdom of truth and genuine nobility upon
thi, earth, a society in which great qualities of mind and
heart should actually coincide with great influence and
power,

***
Bertrand Russell introduces his parallel between the

Soviet Republic and that of Plato with an idea that it



Page !i Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

will be bad news tothe advocates of a Soviet Republic.
"1 suppose it may be assumed," he says, "that every
teacher of Plato throughout the world abhors Bolshe-
vism, and that every Bolshevik regards Plato as an an-
tiquated bourgeois." In which statement Mr. Russell
shows that he is better acquainted with teachers of Plato
than he is with Bolsheviks.

The fact that Russell was able to predict the tyrannical character of the Russian Communist regime at the
remarkably early date of 1920, when it was only 2 years Old, is eVidence of his good judgJllent.

And his comparison ot it with Plato's Republic is right on target.
Plato' Republic, according to Russell,is a prescription for a totalitarian state. Here is some ot wnat he

says about it, in his H~story or Ifeste.rn Philosophy (SUion Ii< Schuster, 1945), p. 109-113.

There is to be rigid censorship, troll very early years; over'the literature to which the young have
access and -the music they are allowed to hear.

Mothers and nurses are to tell their children only authorized stories.
Homer and Hesiod are not to be allowed, for a number of reasons. .
First, they represent the gods as behaving badly on occasion, which is unedifying; the young must be

taught that evils never come frOll the gods, for God is not the author of all things, but only ot goodthings.
Second, there are things in Homer and Hesiod which are calculated to make their readers fear death,

whereas everything ought to be done in education to make young people willing to die in battle.
Our boys must be taught to consider slavery worse than death, and therefore they must have no stories

ot good men weeping and wailing, even tor the death of friends.
As tor econOllics. Plato proposes a thoroughgoing co.munia. for the guardians. The guardians are to

have small houses and siaple food; they are to live as in a camp, dining together in companies I they are to
have no private property beyond what is absolutely necessary. Gold and silver are to be torbidden .• Though
not rich, there is no reason why they should not be happy; but the purpose ot the city is the good of the
whole, not the happiness ot one class. Both wealth and poverty are harmfUl, and in Plato's city neitherwiH exist.

Friends should have all things in common, including women and children.
Girls are to have exactly the same education as boys, learning music, gymnastics, and the art ot war

along with the boys. Women are to have complete equality with men in all respects.
The legislator, having selected the guardians, some men and some women, will ordain that they shaH

all share common houses and co-..on meals.
Marriage, as we know it, will be radically transformed. "These women shall be, without exception, the

co.-on wives of these men, and no one shall have a wife of his own."
All children will be taken away from their parents at birth, and great care will be taken that no

parents shall know who are their children, and no children shall know Who are their parents.
Mothers are to be between twenty and forty, fathers between twenty-five and fifty-five. Outside these

ages, intercourse is to be free, but abortion or intanticide is to be compulsory.
In the "marriages" arranged by the State, the people concerned have no voice; they are to be actuated

by the thought ot their duty to the State, not by any of those common emotions that the banished poetsused to celebrate.
Since no one knows who his parents are, he is to call everyone "father" whose age is such that he

might be his father, and similarly as regards "mother" and "brother" and "sister."
I come last to the theological aspect ot the system. I am not thinking ot the accepted Greek gods, but

of certain lIythS which the government is to inculcate. Lying, Plato says explicitly, is to be a prerogative
ot the government, just as giving medicine is of physicians. The government is to deceive people in
pretending to arrange marriages by lot,

There is to be "one royal lie" which, Plato hopes, may deceive the rulers, but wiH at any rate
deceive the rest of the city. This "lie" is set torth in considerable detail. the most important part of is
the dogma that God has created men ot three kinds,the best made of gold, the second ot silver, and the
common herd of brass and iron. Those made -or gold are fit to be guardians; those made of silver ahourd be
soldiers; the others should do the manual work. It is thought hardly possible to make the present
generation believe this myth, but the next and all subsequent generations can be so educated as not todoubt it.

Plato was right in thinking that this myth could be generated in two generations. The Japanese have
been taught that the Mikado is descended froll the sun-goddess, and that Japan was created earlier than therest of the world.

So much for Plato's Republic. However, if you want more, there's plenty more. See Chapter XIV (pp. 108-119) ot
A History or Ifeste.l'1l Philosophy.

OFFICERS OF THE BERTRAND RUSSELL SOCIETY, INC.

Chainaan, Marvin Kohl; President, Michael Rockler; Vice President, John Lenz; 'treasurer, Dennis J. Darland;
Secretary, Don Jackanicz; Vice President/Information, Lee Eisler.



Page 6 Russe!! Society News, No. 68

(7)

Society member and 1987
BRSAward recipient John
Somerville protests the
American invasion of
Panama. The Californian,
December 28, 1989.

(8) Harry Ruja bas been invited to speak at the
Conference of Bangladesh Philosophical Congress
in November 1990. One topio at the conference
will be "the Philosophy of Bertrand Russell."

(9) The Case of the Missing Photo. Harry also in-
forms us that his search for a specific photo of
BR bas finally ended in success. The journey
started this way, as reported by Harry:

"WhenNewsweekarid The NewRepublic published in
early 1976 reviews of Clark's Life of BR, they
printed an interesting photo of BR striding
along with a big grin on his face and both bands
clasped behind his back, a photo which had
appeared in Clark. Clark and The NewRepublic
acknowledged the Boston Globe as the source of
the photo taken of BR at Harvard in' 1940.
Thinking that if the ~ oould tell me when
the portrait appeared there, I could order the
newspaper for that date on our university's
interlibrary loan service and not only find it,
but perhaps an accOl\Panying interview."

So Harry wrote to the Boston Globe, but was
informed by. its librarian that the search was
fruitless. "Because we are unable to locate the
original photo," she wrote to him, "we cannot
look up the date [the] photo was published. The
date of publicatioo is stSlPld on the original."

As Harry writes, "For the poor librarian, it's a
Catch-22 situatioo: She can't find the photo
because she doesn't have any way of finding theJ

date when it appeared; and she can't find the
date because it's stlDlPed on the photo!

ABOtrr BRSMEMBERS

Protest against
Panama invasion
I am sending this letter also to the

president of our United States:
In the name of peace. justice and law,

.Americans must protest against your
massive armed invasion of tiny Panama
at the cost of innocent American and
Panamanian lives.

Your presidential war is forbidden by
our Constitution and laws.

Any armed intervention in the inter-
nal affairs of another country is strictly
forbidden by the Charter of the United
Nations and of the Organization of
American States. in both of which our
own country is a founding and leading
member.

The other member-states of these or-
ganizations have. by overwhelming rna-
jority votes. demanded that you with-
draw your invasion forces immediately.

Have you no respect for law and the
sovereignty of other countries?

Have you no feeling for justice. for the
most. important human rights of inno-

November 1990

cent men, women and children not to be
killed?

Did vou not realize how hypocritical
it was to launch an armed invasion
while you were publicly telling other
countries that they must respect human
rights and practice dernocracv bv
peacetul means? ..

Did vou not feel how rnorallv incon-
gruous' your reversion to the old dictate-
rial gunboat diplomacy was at the very
time so many other countries. at vour
urging, are casting off the old detested
methods of dictatorship?

You are now in the grotesque posture
of publicly claiming credit for their vic-
tory over dictatorship while you your-
self are practicing dictatorship.

Mr. President. in the name of peace.
justice and law, your invasion forces
must be withdrawn from Panama im-
mediately. before any more innocent
lives are lost.

JOHN SOMERVILLE. PhD.
Professor Emeritus of Philosophv,

City University of New York
EI Cajon

"But when I took matters in my own hands, I
found it." And his letter to the Boston Globe
librarian tells how:

"I knew that Russell had been at Harvard the
fall of 1940, so I ordered the Boston Globe for
Oct. 1940, planning if necessary to go through
Nov. and Dec. 1940, to try to find the photo --
but success came sooner than I could have hoped.
I only needed to turn to 2 Oct. and there on
page 4 was my photo.

"I was in for another surprise when I found it:
Russell was not alone. Striding along with him
was professor Raphael Demos of the Harvard
Department of Philosophy. What is amazing about
that is that 26 years earlier, Demoshad been
Russell's pupil at Harvard when Russell was a
visiting professor there in 1914, Ironically,
none of the reprints of that photo which I have
seen so far print Demosalong with Russell. So
much for the importance of being a Harvard
professor. By the way, if you are curious to
know what Russell thought of Denos as a pupil,
you might look at Russell's Autobiography, vol.
I, 1967, p. 327 (Little, Brown edition)."

Harry reports: "As I bad hoped, there was a
report of an exchange BR had with his walking
coq>anion .. , .You see, virtue .is rewarded." -

To see the photo in question, pull your copy of
Clark's Life of BR from your bookshelf and find
Illus. No. XVIII.

Thank you, HARRYRUJA!



Page 7 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

BR ASSESSED

(10) The Blutter's GUlde to Phllosophy by T. V. Horris (South Bend, Ill. Diamond COBlllunications, Inc. ,1989) has
several pages on BR which TIM MADIGANsent us. (Thank you, Tim.) Tim says, "The author is a Professor ot
Philosophy at Notre Dame, so I illlagine he's not very sYJIPathetic to Russell's views." Actually, considering
the source, Russell doesn't come off too badly. (pp.111-113)

'Bertrand 1(usse{{ were described as "lecherous, salacious, libidi-
nous, lustful, venerous, erotomaniac, aphrodis-
lac, atheistic, irreverent, narrow-minded, un-
truthful, and bereft of moral fibre." The philoso-
pher Wlttgenstein commented when he heard
about this that if anything was the opposite of
aphrodisiac it was Russell writing on sex.
Russell predicted that only inhabitants of Tierra
del Fuego (southern-most tip of South America)
and, perhaps, a few Australians, would survive
the next major war. He went on to win a Nobel
Prize for Literature '(because there isn't one for
philosophy, a.nd I want to know why nol?).

ERTRAND RUSSELL (20th century
[d. 1970), British). Renowned for work
in logic and romantic escapades, he
was a fertile thinker who changed his

mind a lot and was enormously Influential.
Russell began to express his Intense curiosity
about the world from the time that he was three
days old, as we know from his mother's writing
then: "He lifts his head up and looks about in an
energetic way." Told at the age of five that the
world is round, he refused to believe it, but be-
gan digging a hole outdoors to see whether he
would end up, bottom end up, in Australia. As
it turns out, he didn't get to Australia until his
late seventies. Early on, he became fascinated
with mathematics, a study which awakened his
philosophical Interests. Later in life he once
summed up his intellectual history by saying
that when he became too stupid for mathematics
he took to philosophy, and when he became too
stupid for philosophy he turned to history,
Russell did write on a wide variety of topics and
often had quite interesting things to say: De-
mocracy, for example, has at least one merit-
elected officials cannot be more stupid than the
electorate, for the more stupid the official is, the
more stupid yet the people were to vote for him.
Once asked by a publisher to write a complimen-
tary foreword to a book by a philosopher whom
Russell thought always stole his ideas, Russell
replied: "Modesty forbids." In his late sixties, he
was offered a position at the College of the City
of New York, but because of a taxpayer's suit to
anull the appointment initiated by a Brooklyn
dentist's wife, he was legally ruled morally unfit
to teach New Yorkers and was prevented from
accepting such a position. In the suit, his books

Famous Russellian Proclamation:

"That Man is the product of causes which had.
no prevision of the end they were achieving; that
his origin, his growth, his hopes and fears, his
loves and his beliefs, are but the outcome of acci-
dental collocations of atoms; that no fire, no
heroism, no intensity of thought and feeling, can
preserve an individual life beyond the grave;
that all the labours of the ages, all the devotion,
all the inspiration, all the noonday brightness of
human genius, are destined to extinction in the
vast death of the solar system, and that the
whole temple of Man's achievement must inevi-
tably be buried beneath the debris of a universe
in ruins-all these things, if not quite beyond
dispute, are yet so nearly certain, that no phi-
losophy which rejects them can hope to stand.
Only within the scaffolding of these truths, only
on the firm foundation of unyielding despair,
can the soul's habitation henceforth be safely
built."

P.S. Have a nice day.

No, it wasn't history, Protessor Morris. Here'~ the quotatation as we know it. "When I was young, I liked
mathelllatics. When this became too difficult for lie, I took to philosophy, and when philosophy became too
diffiCUlt, I took to politics." (RSN7-17)

Will sOlleone please tell us the source of the Fa-ous Proclaaation?

(il) RESULTSOF THE VOTE

Elected. IRVINGANELLlS, BOBDAVIS, BOBJAMES, HUGHKlORHEAD,CHANDRAKALAPAOLA,HARRYRUJA. Of 8 candidates,
6 were elected, bringing the total nUllber of directors to 24. All 8 were excellent choices; no utter who won
or lost, the BRS itself was bound to Win.

We suggest that those who did not win this year try again next year.



Page 8 Russell Society News, No. 68

BR REMEMBERED

(12) From Freethought Today (Freedom From Religion Foundation), May 1990.

November1990

Remembering Bertie

May u the birth moatr"or
8ertraDcI IlUNdl. wbo •••
born May 11~ 1172 aacI
died feb. 2. 1970.

By Annie Laurie Gaylor

His mother described him as
"21 inches long and very fat
and very ugly, very like Frank
everyone thinks - blue eyes
far apart and not much chin. "

His second wife, Dora
Black, also painted a rather
unglamorous picture: "My
first impression was that he
was exactly like the Mad Hat-
ter." He was, she said, "en-
chantingly ugly. "

T. S. Eliot, a close friend,
once remarked, "You see he
has pointed ears, he must be
unbalanced. "

And the New York attorney

who won a suit to void his ap-
pointment to the philosophy
department at the College of
the City of New York in 1940
because of his tolerant attitude
toward sex, described him as
"lecherous, libidinous, lustful,
venerous, erotomaniac,
aphrodisiac, irreverent,
narrow-minded, untruthful
and bereft of moral fiber."

"What Iwish at bottom is
to become a saint," Bertrand
R~sell once admitted, but he
couldn't help being pleased by
the label "aphrodisiac." He
noted: "I cannot think of any
predecessor except Apuleius
and Othello."

In his 98 years Russell
wrote 68 major books, includ-
ing the three-volume Prituipia
Malhemalica (with A.N.
Whitehead). He devoted his
youth to that work, citing
mathematics as his "chief
interest and source of happi-
ness." In fact, this British-
born philosopher, mathemati-
cian and social activist once
wrote that beginning Euclid
"was one of the great events
of my life, as dazzling as first
love. I had not imagined that
there was anything so delicious
in the world."

Brought up by a severe, for-
mally Victorian grandmother,
the adolescent RUsse1l'worried
whether he would ever be able
to talk freely with people, and
would write down his secret,

heretical ideas in English writ-
ten in Greek letters, "for fear
lest someone should find out
what I was thinking." Very
isolated and unhappy, the
genius-to-be did not commit
the suicide he pondered, "be-
cause I wished," he wrote, "to
know more of mathematics. "

In his 40's Russell started a
career of popular writing, aca-
demic writing and 80Cial activ-
ism that may be unrivaled,
beginning with his fight to
keep Britain out of World War
I and highlighted by books
against religion or nonjudg-
mental tsward sex that scan-
cJalized post-World War II
America. His activism culmi-
nated in work for nuclear dis-
annament that continued until
his death.

Upon being sent to prison
for his pacifist work during
World War I, Russell wrote:
"I was much cheered on my
arrival by the warder at the
gate, who had to take par-
ticulars about me. He asked
my religion, and I replied
'agnostic.' He asked how to
spell it, and remarked with a
sigh: 'Well, there are many
religions, but I suppose they
all worship the same God.'
This remark kept me cheerful
for about a week."

Russell wrote his own Ten
Commandments:

1.. Do not feel absolutely
certain of anything.

2. Do not think it worth-

while to proceed by conceal-
ing evidence, for the evidence
is sure to come to light.

3. Never try to discourage
thinking, for you are sure to
lftIcceed ..

.•. When you meet with op-
position, even if it should be
from your husband or your
children, ~avor to over-
come it by argument and not
by authority, for sa victory
dependent upon authority is
unreal and illusory.

5. Have no respect for the
authority of others, for there
are alwaY' oontrary authorities
to be found.

6. Do not UIe power to sup-
presi opinioDl you ~_per-
niciou., for if you do -the
opiniona wiD supp~ ~

7. Do not fear to ~n-
tric in opinion, for every
opinion now accepted wu.
0IKle eccentric.

8. F"md more pIeuure ~ in-
teDigmt m.em than in ~
apement, for if you YlI1ueirI-
telligence as you should, the
fonner implies a deeper agree-
ment than the latter.

9. Be ICI:UJluIousIy truthful,
even if the truth iI inconven-
ient, for it is more inconven-
ient when you try to cooa:aI Ii:

10. Do not fed envious of
the happiness of thoee who live
in a fool's paradise, for only
a fool will think that it is
happiness.

BOOKNOMINATIONSWANTED

(13) The 1991 BRSBook Award should be given to a recent book that deals in an importnat way with with BR's life,
* "ork, or ties ... or SOliecause that he had chaapioned (such as control of popUlation, control of nuclear

weapons, defense of individual liberties, etc.)

Please send your candidate(sl to Gladys Leithauser, Chair, BRSBook AwardC~ittee, 122 Elm Park, Pleasant
Ridge, HI 48069.



Page 9 Russell Soc1ety News, No. 68 November1994<l

(14) 1991 DUESAREDUE

1QALLHEHBERS,Everybody's renewal dues are due January 1, 1991. The January 1st due-date app11es to all
members, locludlog t1rst-year ellbers (except those who joloed 1n the floal quarter (OCtober/November/December
1990).

Here 1s the 1991 dues schedule. Regular, $33; couple, $38; Student and Lim1ted Income, $12.50. L1m1tedIncome
couple, $15. Plus $7.50 outside U.S., Canada, and Mexico. Plus $2.50 for Canada and Mexico. In USdollars.

Please mail dues tOI 1991, 1664 Pleasant ViewRoad, Coopersburg, FA18036.

If you want to sake our life a little easier, send your dues soon. And if we receive them before January 1st,
you'11 flod your nalle on the RenewalHonor Roll.

ThanksI

TOFIRSTYEARHEHBERS-- ellbers who joined any time during 1990; the rest of this item is for you.

Weknowfrom experience that newmellbers soetimes feel put upon whenasked to pay dues after less than a year
of membership. Weunderstand that. We'll tell you whywe do it this way.

In the previous system, a newmellbers's dues covered 12 months of ellbership. That required us to notify each
member individually -- on the anniversary date of enrol lent -- that the next year's dues were due. Andatter
that, we had to follow up on all embers, to see whether dues were 10 fact paid. This went on throughout the
Wholeyear. It was cumbersOlle,provided manychances for error, and took a lot of time. In fact, it teok more
time than we had. Wehad to llake a change.

The present system 1s easier to administer, produces fewer errors, and takes less time. Everyone's dues come
due on the same day, January 1st. SimpleI

Wedon't think that the new memberwhose first year of membershipis less (somet1mesconsiderably less) than
12 months has been short-changed 10 any important way. He/she has received just as aany newsletters (and
knowsas muchabout the BRB)as the ember who joined in January.

All first-year mellbers (except those whoenrolled 1n January) have a first-year membershipperiod that 1s
shorter than a year. Thereafter, the yearly mellbership period is always a full 12-months.

The one exception to all the above are those who joined 1n OCtober/November/December1990. The1r renewal dues
are not due till January 1, 1992.

BR'S INFLUENCE

(15) Upwith WOIIenlFromKathleen Mans:tield, A Secret Li:te, by Claire Tomolin (Knopf 1988), p. 46, w1th thanks to
Jean HollymaIh

Ide~~ which lt.nl nur clv hllll~
subvcrsivclv in the a'ir until nOlI bcpn to lake on hody ~I"I strcll~th,
and behaviour which would have been unthinkable a ~eneratioll curlier
began to appear openly, at least in intellectual circles. Ch~n!!es \I ere of
many kinds: in politics, over fiftv Labour "Icmhers of l'nrliamcnt
reached the House of Commons in the 1906 clccrion. and the Liberal
Government had an unprecedented rnajurirv. The ~uflr~~elte mnvemcn:
was approaching its militant zenith; in t907 the first candidate of the
National Uniun of Women 's Suflragc Societies, standing at a Ill-election
in Wimbledon, w~s Bertrand R 'J sse II, member of thc political nrisroc-
mcy, fellow of Trinity College, (:~mbritlge, nnd distinguished as a
philosopher and mathematician. :\ newspaper comment cd s~~e1y that
'the mere facr thar a thinker of his intellectual distinction should stand
primarilv tn promote wnrncn'< slllrra~e marks an iuunrn-«: :"llalllT in
the li,rtunes of the cause'.



Page 10 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

(i6) From a confidential State Department memo.
of Information Act.

BR ANDTHE THIRD WORLD

With thanks to IXJN JACKANICZ. who obtained it through the Freedom

'~TIO",-.,..-dJ
~A -1'-
: . -
••• ..~

~
:u" ~.
CU .....

f'" TO.. '0

A'D

:0•• F •••

...• T ••••

:w. •....
'",)

e ••. "lAY"

tU (
a••• ......
lu .)

-,
I

R' :::-'
fj).. ~1-/(,1/~ r

If If. USE ONLY
t.

A-253 .
DEPARTMENT"OY"~'iftP'i?ete/1LR

REVI S'.'IED BYh -8"7""Q..;. A·~~A 'i'E /. /;1.7 Jlf
A?J~SLEXT. ;;',:: _

TS ICrH. ," 'C,"{:3)

~~~t~~~!;:~~,;~~~~~:~~::~~:r
p::::.=:~~~t:JlDft.ber 25, 1966
PA or FOr EXi:M?TIO;rS

lcans to Antl=4mer1caD Vlelence.

: Department of State

INFO Amemb3SsielGUATAM.\LA,LIlIA, LA

FROM : AmembassyMONTEVIDEOc-
,SUBJECT: Bertr3nd Russell Exhorts- lAtin-REF j..
r I
1. llarcha. the broadly •••.rx1st. generally anti-American _kly ,.hich Is
foll~losely by the intellectual and academic communities in Montevideo,
in its November18 issue carried an article by BertraDd IIlJSSBLLentitled
"Nessage to The Peoples of the Thi rd World". The article. billed by
•••.rcha as having been.,.ritten especially for and at tile request of Mln:ha,
is note ••orthy because of the unyieldin~ exhortation Ru••• ll •• kes to-L;tIn
Allericans and all other peoples of "the tbird "rId" to follOYl the Viet Cong
eumple and confront "A.erican imperialls. ,.ith a Vlet-Jla. on every con-
tinent",

2. Russ~ll begins by saylng that he ls dlrecting hlmself to the peoples
of Latin Amerlca, Asla, and Africa "ho are "suffering" because of Amerlcan
"exploitation". The thrust of Russell's arcu_nt i. that .iDce the United
States ,.ith only 6' of the "orld's populatioD controls 101 of the "orld'. .
resources, It lives in luzuTy at the expense of tbe ai"rJ of tbe third
"rId. Russell arruu that tbe United States can only -.1.ntain this state
of aUairs by torce but that tbe efficacy of its force lias been called
seriously into quelUoD by tb~ "berois. aDd bravery" of U. Vletu •• e
••hom the United States has no~ been able to reduce de~lte the tact that
it is "using virtually aU of Ita p01ierezcept atOillc MapOu",

3. Russell ••rites that "a funda_Dtal 1.SSODshould be fttracted from
the (eDlllple of) Vietna.se· berois." and b. adds "I hope tbat thi. eDIIIp'ie
'dll be e.ulated", Ria cODclusion i. that "every1ihere "lIere it ia poa-
alble to reallt A•• rican illperiali •• a. tbe VietnaM.e ta •• dOM. it i.
neces.lry to do so." Ru••• ll "rltes that "tbe Ie. Ion 01 net-Ma. 1.
applicable in •• ny plac.a; from AnKOla. Porturuea. Out.ae. aDd Soutb
Afrlca to Guat_.la, Peru aDd Bolivia". Russ.ll calb for. a "rld1iid.
~tru~gle and aay. "the peoplel of LaUn ~rica, Aaia •••• Atrlca can be ...J

v ENCLOSURE / () 0- I ~ -t3$J. - ,nil nr.PT 'Rr. OWLY
.~.. COKFIDEPn'lAL I • _ ••••.

• •• OS·323 - ~ ~ " ['"JIe

~I:

POL: JOSc n:fCll_23_66 ~
or:

1967
'. -.~ .c':· ... . . ....

-- - - - - - _'~_':""""~--"";"-*M'I-'lI~II3of':""-



Page 11 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

•.:.;.ctl t\,\1
'" ",~, i,\.\.

" S c;.1 y\\ '~\'FIDE~'TIAL '1':" ;~A~~~Of',' Page 2
tst~11 11 . A-253 f~

Fe I; II 1e , H ,auccessful it they _ill treat every isolated case of res1~tanae a. part
of a global strugltle".

lJootevideo

4. A ~ staffer told on Imbassy officer that Ibrcha editor CArlos
QUIJANO corresponds regularly .ith Bertrand Russol~i. peraonolly
flattered that Russell ~uld use ~ as a Letin American outlet for
SOIDe of his moteri.l. Tbe statfer added that he personally thou~bt it •• a
a terrible piece of intellectual dishonesty on the part of Russell and
_ishes ~ hod not printed it. The ~ staffer .aid that there are
others 00 ~rcha's .taff _bo share his vie~.

5. The Russen article ia one of the most intellectually dishoneat.
emotionally distorted. aDd viciously anti-American articles the Embaas7
has Doted in Karcha In recent BOnths. In •• kine his basic arcument a.
outlined abovf";lruSsell •• kes a auccessioD of charges of Alllerican bar-
barity, inclUding the use of chemical and bacteriological _arfare in
Korea, Viet-Nam, and Peru. The Embassy bols heard little local c'o_nt
on the article Dnd doubt. "hether there is any cause tor ecnee rn that
it could incite the DOrmally placid Uruguayan intellectual left to vi-
olence. Nevertheless, it "ill provide ammunition tor the BOre .ilitant
leftist extre.ists in their argument. that direct action is ne~ssary
to further IIIOreqUickly their revolutionary goals. A copy of the article
is to~arded bere"ith as an enclosure.

/1/}/
Enclosure: Copy of Bertrand au ••ell

from November 18 ~.
"1

Article

FORSALE

(i?) BN postcard. Atter being out of print for several years, our favorite photo of BR -- taken in 1959 by Philippe
Halsman is once again available. $1 for the first one, 75e each for more ordered at the same time.
Postpaid.

(18) 16-Year Index ot BRSNewsletters, 1974-1989, Issues 1-&4, 43 pages, 2379 entries. Buy it for $7 postpaid
(within the USA). Or borrow it froll the RS Library, $1 postage (within the USA), plus you pay return $1
postage.

(19) Members' stationery. 8 1/2 x 11, white. Across the top, "The good life is one inspired
knOWledge.· Bertrand Russell" on the bottom, "·Motto of The Bertrand Russell Society,
price, $5 for 90 sheets, postpaid. Canada & Mexico still $6.

by love and guided by
Inc." New reduced USA

(20) 1990-Meetinq PaPers. The 10 papers presented at the 1990 Annual Meeting -- papers by Elizabeth Eames, Lee
Eisler, Joan Moulding, Don Jackanicz, Harvin Kohl, Ti. Madigan, Chandrakala Padia, Michael RockIer, Harry
Ruja, and ThOll Weidlich, 145 pages in all, bound -- can be yours tor S18 postpaid. Or borrow the. frOll the Illi
Library for $1 postage, plus you pay return $1 postage

Buy any of the above from the newsletter, or borrow from the RS Library. Addresses on Page 1, bottom.



Page 12 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

BOOK REVIEWS

(21) Essays on Language, Hind and Hatter, 1919-1926, VolUlle Nine of the Collected Works of Bertrand Russell
(London. Unwin Hyaan, 1988), reviewed by JUSTIN L1!1IBER.

This sumptuous book maintains the meticulous scholarship of
the series. Most of the "essays" are book reviews; there
are also several short papers, an outline for Analysis E.i
Mind, two course syllabuses, miscellaneous notes, and the
editors supply ample and often striking background
information for this melange. Throughout Russel I ranges
over a vast variety of topics with his accustomed
brilliance, clarity, and wit.

A pleasing surprise, for this reviewer, was to read the
material that prefaces Russell's famous (or infamous)
Introduction to Wittgenstein's Tractatus (1921). Ludwig
Wittgenstein tried and failed to interest publishers in his
book. He appealed to Russel I for help and Russell agreed to
write an introduction to the book as an inducement. to
publ ishers. Wi Ihelm Ost.wald agreed to publ ish the book in
his Annalen der Naturphilosophie only upon condition that.
he use Russell's introduction. Russell also secured C. K.
Ogden's agreement to publish a bilingual edition in London
(in Ogden's International Library of Psychology, Philosophy
and Scientific Method, iSSUing from Routledge & Kegan
Paul). Ogden prefaced the book with the note that

In rendering Mr Wi ttgenstein's Tractatus Logico-
Philosophicus available for English readers, the
somewhat unusual course has been adopted of printing
the original side by side with the translat.ion. Such a
method seems desirable both on account of the obvious
di fficulties raised by the vocabulary and in view of
the peculiar I iterary character of the whole. As a
result, a certain latitude has been possible in
passages to which objection might otherwise be taken
as over-I iteral ••• The proofs of the translation and
the original have been very carefully revised by the
author himself.

Wittgenstein hated Russell's Introduct.ion. Perhaps in
desperation to get his book published, Wittgenstein did
not, however, attempt to make this clear to either Ostwald
or Ogden. He did, however, land on Russell like a ton of
bricks and he also made his antipathy abundantly clear to
many others, including the devoted followers he eventually
acquired. He must also have said some things about the
translation to the latter as well, for his followers
eventually circulated the accusation that Wittgenstein had
always been dissatified with the translation. This so
distressed Ogden thaJ he wrote Russell, shortly after
Wittgenstein's death, to verify Wittgenstein's role in the
translation. To this inquiry Roussell replied, Aug. I, 1951

Tell Ryle to go to hell. The translation of the
Tractatus in 1922 was sanctioned point by point. by
Wittgenstein, and where it differs from the.German
it does so by his wish. I had various argument.s with
him on points in tne translation, and whi Ie nothing
would induce him to alter one syllable of the German
text, he was quite willing that the English text
should not represent it accurately if in the meantime
he had thought of some improvement.

Ogden died in 1957. When A J Ayer succeeded him as edi tor,
he commissioned a new translation by D. F. Pears & B F
MCGuinness. Russel I gave permission for his introduction to
be used. But Ogden's bother persuaded Russel I to withdraw
permission on the basis that it would otherwise suggest



Page 13 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1991<l

that Russell agreed with "Ryle's allegations" and was
denying what he wrote in his 1951 letter.

A J Ayer asked Russell to reconsider, writing "This new
translation wi I I supercede the old, so that if your
introduction IS not including in it, it will practically
c e as e t 0 be a v a i I a b Ie; I t h ink t his wo u I d be a g rea t pit Y,
as qui te apart from the light it throws on Wi ttgenstein, it
is a very interesting piece in itself." To this Russel I
replied

I was influenced by the fact that Wittgenstein and all
his followers hated my introduction and that
Wittgenstein only consented to its inclusion because
the pub lis her s ma de ita con d i t ion 0 f the i r pub lis h i n g
the Tractatus. I did not know, until I received your
letter this morning, that there was anyone who thought
that my introduction had any value. Since you think
that it has, I am quite willing again to grant
permission for its publication.

Personally, I find that the hairs on the back of my
neck stand up much more satisfactori Iy when I read some
sen ten c e 5 from the "0 v e r lit era J" 1 9 2 2 e d i t ion a sop po sed
to the limpid 1961 one. To me "Death is not an event of
life. Death is not lived through." sounds better than
"Death is not an event in life: we do not I ive to
exper ience death." And I put "Whereof one cannot speak,
thereof one must be silent" on my T-shirt, not "What we
cannot speak about we must pass over in silence."

[Justin Leiber, Philosophy Dept., University ot Houston, Houston, TX 17204J

FINANCES

(22) Treasurer Dennis Darland reports on the quarter ending 9/30/90.

Bank balance on hand (6/30/90) •••••.•••.••...•..•••.•.•.•••••••.•.• 4873.67

IncOile. Newaelllbers......•...••................. 251. 55
Renewals...........•.................... 158.47

total dues 410.02
Contributions. '" ..•...........•....•... 47.00
Archive contr1butions .............•..... 131.00
Library sales & rentals 107.75
H1sc. incoae .•.....•........•........... 128.00

total income..... 823.77 ••........•.. +823.77
5697.44

Expenditures. lntoraation & Meabership CODm1ttees.•. 1223.14
Library expense ~ ..•........ 197.19
Subscriptions to Russell ..•............ 321.00
Meetings ........•.............•........ 000.00
Misc. Expenses ........•.....•............ 1.52
Grants ..•....•••...•••.••.•........... 1500.00

3242.85 ••.•••• -3242.85

Bank balance on hand (9/30/90) •••.••..••••.••.......••..••..•.•.... 2454.59

BRQUOTW

(23) Froa the Post SCript section, p.l, ot the St. Low.s P08t-Di8pateh, (8/29/90), with t.hanJtBto STEVE
HARAGLDES.

Workis of two kinds. first, altering the position of _tter on or near the Earth's surface relative to
other _tter; second, telling other people to do so.



Page 14 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

ABOUTBERTRANDRUSSELL

(24) In one of the most unlikely associations of the century, BR wrote an almost-weekly column for the Hearst Press
between 1931 and 1935. BR wrote in his autobiography that he was dropped because he ref used to visit Hearst' s
castle in California. BWs Hearst colums can be read in Mortals and Others (Allen & Unwin, 1975), edited by
Harry Ruja . Thank you, AI. SECKEL.

lf~ R. Hearst, Russell Tie
n~r.l'lIr::r :\11-1:\ o~·

Bertrand Russell and the late. \\'iIIiilm Randolph
Hearst shared a mutual respect, if not a warm friendship,
and the Hearst Newspapers cal ried a column by the Brit-
ish philosopher for many years.

The llt-arst Newspapers "ere his main sounding board
in the l 'nited Slates throughout most of the 1920s and
1910s.

Ilis columns were peripatetic, to say the least. and the
topics ranged from his fear and abhorrence of militant
Ieminists to the q .n-stion of whether Socialists should
smoke good cigars.

Some of his thoughts. as expressed in the early 1930s:
• 0:\ VEGETARIANS -"They would not hurt a fly,

bill their charity toward flies does not extend to human
beings" •

• 0'\ FEMl~ISTS ·-"When they have their way.
instead of calking of 'man and the lower animals' we can
speak of woman and the lower animals."

• 0:'\ VOL"TH - "Expect of the young the very best

(25) William Kunstler, the lawyer, discusses his
involvellent with BR. FrOll an interview in
Wil1iamette Week (Portland Oregon), Deceaber --->
22-28, 1987. This story is news to us.
Anyone? With thanks to JEAN ANDERSON.

of which they are capable, and you will get It. Expect
less, and it is only too likely fhat. you will get no mol'.
than you expect."

• ON POLICITIANS -"When the French Revolu-
tion's reign of terror cnmc to an end, no one ""as left
among the politicians except prudent cowards who had
changer their opinions quickly enough to keep their heads
.. , the result was 20 years oi military glory because
there was no one left among the politicians with sufficient
courage to keep the generals In order."

Russell was a maverick. and this quality probably
appealed to Hearst. On Dec.!. 1931. the Hearst Newspa·
pel'S prominently played a Russell column called "On
Bring Good", in which he wrote:

"We believe a boy ought to show spirit and should on
occasion have the pluck to defy the authorities and take
the consequences.

~'At any rate, this is the belief where the sons of the
well-to-do are concerned. Courage In wage-earners Is less
admired by the authorities."

Wha. was )'Our involvement wlrh Bertrand
Russell?

Bertrand Russell? Well. the Honeywell
Corp.. fur which Dennis Hanks worked in
Minnesota, published an employment ad in
The N'~I'lurk Times which had pictures -
you know. sketch drawings - uf Alfred Nurth
Whitehead lu philosophcr l. whu was dead.
and one other figure who was dead. and
Bertrand. who was nOI dead. although they
listed his death dale under his name. And he
was then running the Stockholm Peace Corn-

mince. so IU have him associated with a war
profiteer like Honeywell pissed him off nu
end. Su somehow he wrote 10 me and asked
me 10 du something about it. I threatened
Honeywell with a right-of-privacy action. first
lor mali!!ninlZ him by saying that he was dead.
which he laughed at. and second fur using
him in an advertisement 10 recruit engineers
who would he deep into the war-materials
gains, They sell led the matter out or court. I.
don't remember what the amount was. but
Bertrand said, "You bring the money over to
me, lake yuur money OUI of it. you can sec
Stockholm." Hut he died before the check
cleared. so I just sent it over to Stockholm.



Page 15 Russell Society Hews, Ho. 68 Novellber 1990

113a GRANTS
BRS GRANTS

(26) The 1991 BRB Grant Program continues to include Haster's as well as Doctoral Grants. See the details in the
announceaent; below. The announceeent, was llailed on 10/10/90 to 4 departments -- Philosophy, English, Graduate
School, and "Grants & Fellowships" -- in each of 30 U.S. and Canadian colleges and universities. Included in
the 118iling were a press release ("2 SCHOlARS ARE HOllORED •.") and an updated BRS i'act Sheet (R22 10/90) ;
these are shown the tollowing pages.

Please post
2 Grant Announcements

1991. A PROGRAM of DOCTORAL and MASTER'S GRANTS

1990. THE DOCTORAL and MASTER'S GRANT RECIPIENTS

1991. The Bertrand Russell Society will award funds to help defray expenses
ot currently enrolled Doctoral and Haster's candidates for graduate level
degrees, whose proposed dissertation (Ph.D.) or thesis (H.A.) best gives
promise ot dealing in a significant way with the thought, life or times of
Hertrand Russell.

Depending on the number and quality of applications, the award money will fall
into one of two patterns. (a) $1000 for a doctoral candidate and $500 for a
master's, or (b) $500 to each ot three candidates for the master's.

Candidates are required to send to the Society.

(1) An abstract ot his/her dissertation or thesis, and plan of study.

(2) A letter from the Chairman of the candidate's department which states
the following. (a) tor the Ph.D. candidate. that all work for the doctorate
has been completed except the dissertation, and that its topic has received
academic approval; (b) that the candidate for the master's is actively
involved in graduate study, and is studying Russell via course work,
personal reading, and/or research.

(3) (a) A letter from the dissertation adviser evaluating the applicant and
plan of study. (b) A letter from the Chairman or potential thesis advisor
evaluating the applicant and probable plan of study.

(4) A statement in the candidate's covering letter saying that if a grant is
awarded, he/she will provide the Society, at its expense, with a copy of
the completed work as approved by the department.

Applications and supporting documents should reach Professor Hugh S. Hoorhead,
Chairman, Philosophy Department, Northeastern Illinois University, 5500 North
St. Louis Avenue, Chicago, IL 60625 by Hay 1, 1991. The recipients will be
announced on or around July 1, 1991.

Please note. Candidates 118y be enrolled in ~ field. Past grants have gone to
persons in the fields of History, Hathematics, and Philosophy. English,
Education, Sociology and Psychology are other likely fields.

*****

1990 Doctoral Grant recipient. Al Essa, Philosophy Department, Yale University.
His dissertation, Russell's Later Philosophy, aims to show that there is a
false consensus that Russell's later revisions (following the Philosophy ot
Logical A tomlsml are not significant advances over his earlier views on
ontology and theory of knOWledge. $1000 Grant.

~ Haster's ~ recipient. Neil Kennedy, Philosophy Department, University
of Chicago. His thesis, Language and Certainty, Russell and the Philosophy ot
Language, stresses the importance ot Russell's episte~logy to his thought
about language. $500 Grant.



Page 16 Russell Society News, No. 68 November1990

(27) Lee Eisler, VP/Info~tion
The Bertrand Russell Society, Inc.
1664 Pleasant ViewRoad
Coopersburg, PA180;;i6
215-346-7687

October 1, 1990
For i.-ediate release

THEBERTIWWRUSSELLSOCIETYHONORS2 SCHOLARS

Elizabeth R. Eames. Professor of Philosophy at Illinois State
University, Carbondale, is the recipient of The Bertrand Russell
Society'S 1990 BookAward, for her Bertrand Russell's Dialogue
Ifith His Contemporan es.

Professor Eaaes's talk, "Russell and NOlllen,"delivered at
the Russell ~ociety's 19~ Annual Heeting, ended with this .
observation. "It a caring individual (as Russell was in general)
and one comaitted to the skeptical inspection and rational
replacelllent of all traditional relations between the sexes cannot
free himself fro. the .ale prerogative of exclusivity,
possessiveness, and the role of wollenas sexual prey, we can see
howlong and difficult a journey there is to equity for woaen in
sex, IlaI'riage, and aotherhood."

Kenneth Blackwell receives a 1990 Bertrand Russell Society
Service Award. Betore assuming his present post at HcMaster
University as ArchiVist ot its Bertrand Russell Archives, he had
been Archival cataloguer, in England, for Bertrand Russell and
for Russell's literary agent. At McMaster, he has been active in
manyresearch projects, grants for which have totalled some $2.5
lIillion. He has authored aany scholarly works, and edited others.
He wonthe Bertrand Russell Society BookAwardtwice, in 1985 and
1987. This brief paragraph does scant justice to the towering sum
total of his aany contributions to Russell StUdies.

The Bertrand Russell Society is a coapany of adlllirers of Bertrand
Russell (1872-1970), ,philosopher, social retoraer, Nobel
Laureats, and possessor of one of the seainal .inds of this
century. SOMSociety aellbers are professional philosophers, !lOst
are IIellbers of the general public. Hellbership is open to anyone
interested in Russel1. For info~tion about the Society, write
to. Award/90, 1664 Pleasant ViewRoad, Coopersburg, PA18036.

FREETHDiKERS,ORGANIZEI

(28) 2nd aeao froa Arizona.

TO. Selected Freethinking Organizations
FROH.James L. Sanders, 413 W. Navajo Rd., Flagstaff, AZ86001
SUBJECT.Response to lIy HEH) 7123/90 re college/high school freethought clubs
DATE.Septellber 1, 19~

1 mailed lIy July HEHOto 31 freethought organizations, 18 of which went to' the headquarters and selected
chapters of Aaerican Atheists, Inc. As of this date I have received 8 responses (16\). All were favorable.

I received phone calls froa Bonnie Lange, President of The Truth Seeker Co.,Inc., and troll Conrad
Gerringer of the TucilonChapter of Aaerican Atheists, Inc. HyHEH) has been printed in the August issues of
the "Bertrand Russell Society News"and in "Freethought Today". The Septeaber issue of Church and State has
printed it also. Free Inquirv will carry it in its next issue if there is space.

1 have heard froa the South Bay Chapter ot Aaerican Atheists, Inc., in San Jose, California. And'fhollas
Getts sent ae information about the CAU:8cupaign to inject bible teachings into the schools of Denver.

I u aware of the conflicts betwee. various freethought organizations across the nation. Is there
any person or organization which could take the lead in foraing an "Aaerican Council of Freethought
Organizations" to deal with such problell8 as religious clubs in high schools and colleges?

The rEPs (fundaaentalists, evangelicals, Pantacostals) are working together in this aatter, whycan't we?

(signed) Jaaes L. Sanders



Page 17 Russell Society News, No. 68 Novelllber19~

(29) This Fact Sheet was included in the Grant announce.ent aailing.

Fact Sheet
THE BERTRAND RUSSELL SOCIETY, INC.

Founded 1974

General aims. to toster a better understanding of Russell's work, and to turther his aims
by promoting ideas and causes he thought important.

Some specific aims. to present Russell's ideas as attractive, rational alternatives to
alienation, cynicism, and belief in the supernatural: to oppose misuses of science and
technology: to encourage new scholarly and popular workS on Russell; to make Russell's
views' better known -- they deal with virtually all the problems facing modern man, from
how to be happy to how to work for nuclear disarmament.

Why people join. most members join (they have told us) for one or more of five reasons.to
learn more about Russell; to be in touch with other admirers; to work for things Russell
worked for; to discuss Russell's work with others; to do something useful for others via
theBRS.

Most members are members of the general public, and are of diverse back-grounds.

Academe. The BRS membership list includes a number of professional philosophers. The BRS
aims to promote Russell scholarship. a BRS session is held each year at the annual
meeting of the American Philosophical Association (Eastern DiVision): BRS grants are
offered to a Doctoral and Master's candidates. Papers from the sessions and grant-
recipients' dissertations -- as well as papers presented at the BRS Annual Meeting
(starting 1990) -- are available from the BRS Library.

BRS Library lends films and tapes on Russell as well as books by and about him. A limited
number of books are offered for sale.

How the BRB functions. the BRS meets annually, in June. Between meetings, members
communicate by mail or phone. Committees work in specific areas (next item). Members
receive the BRS quarterly newsletter Russell Society News, and the semi-annual periodical
RUBBell, published by the Bertrand Russell Archives at McMaster University, Hamilton, Onto

Committees. Science Committee deals with selected scientific issues. Philosophers
Committee organizes the annual BRS session at the APA (Eastern Division) meeting. Award
Committee selects recipients for annual BRS Award (next item). Book Award Committee, as
its name implies, selects a book to receive the Book Award.

BRS Award. Past recipients. PAUL ARTHUR SCHILl'P (1980), creator of "The Library of Living
Philosophers" , for promoting Russell scholarship; STEVE ALLEN (1981), creator of the TV
series, "Meeting of Minds," for promoting public awareness of Russell: HENRY W. KENDALL
(1982), Chairman, Union of Concerned Scientists, for anti-nuclear studies and campaigns:
JOSEPH ROTBLAT (1983), for organizing the first 23 Pugwash Conferences; DORA BLACK RUSSELL
(1984), for sharing Russell's concerns, collaborating in his work, and helping to perpet-
uate his legacy; ROBERT JAY LIFTON (1985),for providing new psychological insights into
the nuclear peril: PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY (1986), for exposing and opposing the
current crop of self-appointed guardians of American morality and culture. JOHN SOMERVILLE
(1987), for his efforts to alert lllankind to the threat of "omnicide" , total. and
irreversible destruction by nuclear weapons. PAUL KURTZ (1988) for his unswerving
commitment to skepticism and his undaunted devotion to secular humanism. PAUL EDWARDS,
(1989), Editor-in-Chief of Macmillan's 8-volume Encyclopedia of Philosophy, for his
agnostic skepticism and scholarly contributions to the growing renaissance in philosophy.

Degree of member actiVity. members may be as active or as inactive as 'they wish. Some are
very active: some wish merely to be kept informed. No matter. Anyone· interested in Russell ~
will be welcome as a member. a

~
For more information, write to. ~

~
BRS Information Committee

1664 Pleasant View Road, Coopersburg, PA 18036



Page 18 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 19~

(30)

(31) ON CHRISTIANITY
Ted Turner, once the darling
of the Christian Fundamen-
talists, has left their
ranks to become a humanist.
He was awarded the 1990
Humanist of the Year award,
an event which generated
these letters to the Atlanta
Journal. Thank you, .PAUL
KUNTZ.

).

NEW BOOK

(--
Prometheus Books advertises
in the New York Reyiew of
8QQks a new collection of
Corliss Lamont letters.
Recognize the guy in the
top left-hand ~orner?

Turner is right - Christianity is for worlds losers
••••• ':••• IICI'i&tt fI!. a*mtereIt
for"" 01 CJtIam.ewCSap$
ible: ItIlWbes poweraud •••• ad
r••••••. deIpiIes weame..JldJ.-e...~.

Only when Christians abandon
our centuries-long fascination with
power and success will we be able to
defend the Earth and its most help-
less children from the depredations
of the winners. However much Chris-
tianity may be burdened by hypocri-
sy, it still bears an ember of radical
solidarity with the world's losers that
must be cherished until it once more
bursts into /Tame.

DAVID RENSBERGER
Mr. Rensberger is an associate pro-
fessor of the New Testament at the
Interdenominational Theological
Center, Atlanta.

In reporting Ted Turner's reeep-
tion of the Humanist of the Year
award, The Constitution noted his
description ofCbristianity as "a reli-
gion for losers."

In this Mr. Turner may actually
be closer to a correct understanding
of Christianity than some of his
Christian opponents quoted in the
article.

From its very beginnings, Chris-
tianity has been a religion for the los-
ers, for the marginalized, the op-
pressed and the lell out St, Paul de-
scribed his fellow-believers at
Corinth as mainly "contemptible no-
bodies," claiming that God had eho-
SI'" these very losers, rather than the
affluent and the capable, to overturn
the world.

Jesus uttered beatitudes blessing
the poor and the miserable. and ed I ded
called for loving one's enemies; even T Turner app au
olTering them another cheek to hil As a subscriber to the "Human-
He himself ended up as the Illest or ist," published periodically by the
honor at a crucili~jon, not aD awards American Huinanist AAociation. I
~nquet, a genulDe loser and .car- was aware of and applHded its
ta.IDIy no complUl)' for ID Amenean lIOIIIination of Ted TuI1Ier as 1990
WlDDerto keep. Hum8Jliat or tile Year.

The association of Christ:iaJli~ I am most certainly surprised and
with "losers" continues. It is DOIIfti. pleased that the newspaper found
dent that many or the beroes or·tIle the oceasion sufncienU, oewnorthy
civil rights movement were Cbristian to feature it on page one April2&.
mlnilters, ad that civil rilbtl rallies or COUJ'BenaIF;from the clergy is
often pthered at ehurehes. It Is DO (0. be expected, lIS well as leuers to
eoiIIddeoee that tile bomelea ad the editor expressing outrage •• Tur-
abused are n-eq••••• ·llleltered." ner's humanist views.
churelles, or that CIiriitia aetmsta But what Christian, Jew cw 811-.
rewu. poor in CHbIIl AI!IedII!l are IIwtillhm tate offeDse·at 'l:M'i ~10
gunned dowD bJ u.•••• "'II.- Volo...., IDitiatives" - a 1Ir __
powerfuJ,.. , . . . positive stateJneDt of bope Ibr ••

Tbe greatest· duIiet ,tJuil. kind than tbe large" JlCWIIIhe."
~ ill AIIeriea •••• •.••• tam tbat the Jewish deillJ-IiicI'.
eesaetldeUb. ••• afJIr. 'JWDer.I1Ia' MOleS! ...
ID etfdetJlat recar* willlliJll ad" . . JACJUINDIAN
tar - • a· •••• lIS tile ddef" Deatw



Page 19 Russell Society News, No. 68

A BRINCIDENT

November1990

(32) CCNY, 1940. BRhad been appointed to teach uthe.tical logic at CCNY-- the College of the City of NewYork.
Local clergy objected to the appointllent, because -- IIIIOngother things -- they didn't like what BRhad said
about Christianity and about relations between the sexes, in his book, Marriage and Morals (1929). The
situation caused considerable stir -- the papers were full of it -- and in the end, BR'S appointment was
cancelled, and he was out of a job. See RSN32-11for August Heckscher's excellent report on the whole affair.

The following excerpt (inca-plete) is fro. The Ne" York Post (3/18/40) -- a proper newspaper in those
days. Thank you, HARRYRUJA.

!!tW YOlK POST. MONDAT~ MAICH ". 1940-

EinsfeinBacks Russell as Board, Preperes to V01
Pres and Cons Get iii Their Last Words Before Reconsideration Tonight-

Ali the' BOard of Higher Edu·
cation, prepared to reconsider
tonight Its appointment or Il<'r·'
trand Russell to the City Col-
lege faculty, Russell's frlend~
and foes today exchanged nnal_
volleys.
I'ROS:

Albl-rt Einstein I~~u~rt lit
Princeton a statement say)nl1:
"Great spirits have always found
Violent opposition from medt-
ocrttles, - The latter cannot un-
del'lltand It 'fhen a man d~s not
thouJ(htlell~fY .ubmlt to herod-
!tary preJudlcell but honestly
and eourageously U~ell his Int~l.
IIgl.'nce and fulfills the duty to
express the l'l.'sults of his
thought In clear form. I con.
ndently hope tha t In the Bert-

-rand Russell atralr It wlll be-
eeme manUest that at ll!lISt
those ot us who carry. the re-
aponslblUty know how to ap-
precJate fully rational servJce
and raUonal atrength ot char-
acter,"

John T. Flynn, a board memo
ber, aald It was. "a very grave-.
thing lor men who hold them'

-aelves out as leaders or opinion

--'to:-m1~preRTJ<th~IlJ:lcUrrr-
anil t('achlngs or so I:'reat a
scholar" as Rpssell, and po!nted
ou\ that "all his great contrtbu-
tIons to philosophical thought
are put Into the ashcan bl!cause
a lew, narrow-minded Ieaders
have thumbed through a couple
ot his books to pick out Isolated
paraJ(raphs Which they have
used to calumniate Russell,".

The Ticker, orrlclal under-
graduate newspaper Of the City
Colll.'R'e .chool Of business dav
less lon, urged that the board
uphold Russell's appointment
and "disregard entirely his pel'
• onal opinions on marriage and
tellrlon, opinions whlcft' he-was
not hired to teach and which
he does not Intend to teach,"

The nev, A, J. Mustl!, dlrcctor
or Labor Templf', conceded that
"some of Bertrand Russell's
Views are unsound and danger.
ous and that It Is the duty or the
church to eornbat them," but
added thllt "the rlaks of Rny
lorm or dictatorshIp and exter-
nal pressure In education or
elsewhere aM!m to me much
more gravf',"

Sole criierla
The New fork clly chapter,

National LlI ..••yers Guild, sl'nt to
the board a resotuuen holdlnl1
"the teehnlcal, sc!cntlnc and In.
tellectual qU:lllllcations of Mr.
RlIsscll to teach and to provoke
earnest thlnldnl1 must be the
aole crHerla for his appoint.
ment" and that "danger to demo
ocrstic principles of education Is
preaent In lectarlan opposition.
Improper In our systern of sepa-
ration of church and state."

"'f..,r,.. th"" "fVl ""Il"'~n,",l,v ., •..".

...
"unfortunate controversy" over
Russell's apPointment, attribu-
ted It partly to "a rnlsunder-
standing or )he function ot non-
sectarian phbllc Instltutlons ot
hll:h~r learning," and expressed
tho hope that the appointment
would stand, -

The Civil n1l(htst':Frderation,
thl'oul:h the Rev, Owen A, Knox
of Detroit, Its presldentr de-
clared that "to )'11'1(\ to the pres-
sure of blgoled R'roups by dis·
crirnlnatlon IIgalnst so obvious-

-W wf'il qualltled an educator as
Bertrand Russell because or his,
peraonat. views . , , I. tn direct
vlolatlon--of the spirit.' and t rn- I

dillon ot American dernocrncv."
The Arnerican Cornrntttr-e for

Democracy nnd Jnl~lI~elutU FrN'-
dom announced -the receipt of
letters supporting Russell from
almost a dozen nntr-rt scnolnrs,
lnrludlnlt 1>1'. Ravmnnd J'''orl,
Johns Hopkins IIlolol:lsf: Dr.
Jamrs W. AnsII'll, Yal~ econo-
mist; Dr. D. W. Prnll, Hnrvn rd
philosopher; Dr. John P. 1'"lt'rs
or the Yale Schoo! at 1>lctllrllll',
and Roscoe Pulllnn, prl'.ldenl oC
Southern Illinois Normal.
CONS:

. The Dlor-osan Union or th"
Holy Name Soe-le ty In Brook.
lvn Rnd Q\ll·~n., In a tel~I:I'Rm 10
Charl~. H. Tut tlo, a mrm!>rr of
thl' board, d~rnRndf"d "Ihnt this
Jndd~n.lbl~ appolntmr-nt hI' 1'".

sclnd,',1 tOI' Ih~ rN••on that t ho
ofTrnsl\'c and mor-ally Rbhorrt'ol
"'I'lllnl:s and t~aehll1l:s' or s"ld
RJl"olnl~~ !'l'ndl'I' him ahs.,fllll'l\·
IInOt ns an h••tructor and I:lIld;,
ot thc youth or this clty."

K)RENEWSABOUTHEHBERS

(33) Neil Abercroabie, you aay recall, wona Spec~al Election to fill a vacancy in Congress in 1986, in Hawaii's
~'irst District. Nowhe's running for Congress again, the New York Times reported (9/24/90, p.16) that he had
won the Deaocratic Prillllry. WeWish hi. the best or luck I Welike the idea of haVing a BRB.ember in Congress,

(34) Cherie Ruppe, our peripatetic investigator ot the unusual -- she once served as volunteer researcher at the
Orangutan Research and Rehabilitation Center in Bomeo (RSN49-21)-- is now "crewing on a 57 foot ketch for z
aonths. Started in Singapore. TOIIOrrowstart 5 day passage to Kuching on NWcoast of Bomeo. Merry Christaasl"



Page 20 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

BR ON COMPANIONATEMARRIAGE

(35) In the 1920s BR was one voice among many calling for a reconsideration of the institution of marriage. What
follows is his side of "Is Companionate Marriage Moral? -- A Debate" in The :e;o~, July 1928. The opposing
side was presented by a Professor William McDougall. Judge Ben B. Lindsey, whomBR.refers to in his first
paragraph, was the leading American proponent of companionate marriage. Thank you, ALSECKEL.

U WISH to begin with a tribute to Judge Ben B. Lindsey,
whose courage and humanity I cannot sufficiently admire.
Having long used his office for the unprecedented purpose

of promoting human happiness, he has, not unnaturally, been
ousted by a combination of sadists of all parties. But what Denver
has lost the world has gained. If I understand aright his advocacy
of "companionate marriage," his purpose is, in the highest and
best sense, conservative, not subversive.

Companionate marriage has two aspects, one legal, the other
social. The legal aspect is threefold. First, there is to be recogni-
tion of marriages not intended (at first, at any rate) to lead to
children, and in such marriages the parties are to be encouraged
to obtain the best available information on birth control. Sec-
ondly, so long as the marriage remains childless, divorce by
mutual consent is to be permitted. Thirdly, the wife is, in general,
to have no claim to alimony if the marriage is dissolved. But as
soon as there are children the marriage is to become, ipso facto,
an ordinary marriage.

The SOCIalaspect of companionate marriage is a matter of
custom and public opinion. At present when a man marries, he

expects to support his wife, and she often expects it of him.
Whether there are children or not, it is expected that both will
behave, from an economic point of view, as if there were. More-
over, they are expected, unless for some serious reason, to live
together continuously, so that it is impossible for the wife to have
wo, k in a different place from that in which her husband lives.
In companionate marriage these conventional expectations are
to be absent. The husband and wife will be together as much as
they choose, but no more. Since children are not expected, there
is no reason why the wife should not earn her living, and every
reason why she should. There will be no interference with each
other's work, none of the fuss and f1ummer7 which at present
make marriage disgusting to young people 0 spirit, none of the
foolish pretense of protection by the male and dependence on the
part of the female.

What are the advantages to be expected from the legal and
social recognition of such an institution? .

The root fact is that few men can afford the usual type of
marriage while they are very young. Ou tside of the wage-earning
class, most men walt till they are nearly thirty before undertaking
the financial responsibilities involved. But their sexual instinct
does not wait. In the old days they found an outlet with prostitutes.
Because this was easily concealed, it never troubled the moralists
much. Nowadays, young women, for the most part, no longer
feel bound to abstain from extramarital intercourse, with the



Page 21 Russell Society News, No. 68

result that unmarried men can have decent relations with women
with whom they have much in common mentally - relations not.
founded upon a cash nexus, but upon mutual affection. It is this
that so pains our moralists. For my part, I think it immeasurably
better than prostitution. Nevertheless, as it exists at present it
still has grave defects - defects due chiefly to the influence of
elderly morality upon law and custom. .

The great evil in the present' system is that the sexual relations
of the young have to be surreptitious. This tends to make them
frivolous, promiscuous, and unduly. exciting, because a quasi-
permanent relation with one person is harder to conceal than a
series of ~asual and more or less acciden tal affairs. And the mere
fact of concealment, combined with the terror of pregnancy, is
very bad morally and nervously. Young people in coeducational
colleges are led by this state of affairs to spend far too much 'time
and thought on sex, to the great detriment of their work. It is
just as if we could only obtain food by hunting. In the old days
when that was true, the pursuit of food took up almost the
whole of a man's energy, leaving little Over for anything more
valuable.

The same thing seems t? be happening with regard to sex, ow-
ing to the fact that there IS no conventionally recognized way in
which the young can satisfy their instincts. The pursuit of the
female by the male, and the male by the female, occupies far too
much time and thought, and in. a manner which precludes the
higher satisfaction to be derived from sex. It would be far better
if young people could live together openly, without interfering
with each other's work, without economic ties, without children
until they deliberately chose to have children. I have no doubt
that the improvement in health, in morals, and in intelligence
would be quite enormous if this were rendered possible.

What are the arguments against Judge Lindsey's plan? They
are two: objections to birth control, and objections to divorce by
mutual consent. Let us take them in turn.

(I) Objections to birth control are, to begin with, hypocritical.
Nine-tenths of the married people who publicly object to it do,
in fact, practise it. This is evident when we comp'are the size of
families at the present day with the size of families sixty years

age;) Objections to birth control are futile. The young will
employ contraceptives whatever the old may say. The only effect
of legal obstacles is to cause the employment of bad and unscien-
tific methods, leading to a percentage of failures, generally
followed by the high1r undesirable practice of abortion. There
is also a tendency to cause stupid people to breed faster than
intelligent people, so long as some intelligence is required to find
out about contraceptives. This leads to -a progressive mental
deterioration of the race.

(J) It is positively desirable that young people should have
experience of sex without at first haV1n~ children. Abstinence is
nervously and 'mentally undesirable. Children, when the parents
are very young, are a financial burden, a barrier to die most
useful career, and not likely to be wisely and adequately cared for.

(4) Without birth control, we cannot dispense With the old
checks on the increase of population - war, pestilence, and
famine. This has been obvious ever since the time of Malthus.
Every opponent of birth control, unless he is incapable of arith-

November 1991a



Page 22 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

meric, must be assumed to be a supporter of war, pestilence, and
famine. In fact, most of them are supporters of war - or at least
were so during the Great War.
. (5) Thus the practice of birth control should be regarded, not
merely as permissible, but as a public duty; and every citizen
should be helped to perform this duty.

I come now to divorce by mutual consent. I confess that the
objections to this, where there are no children, seem to me to be
based wholly on instinctive, unconscious cruelty. The elderly
people who make our laws are often no longer capable of sexual
pleasure, and are frequently conscious of having missed its best
forms when they were young. This leads to. a species of envy, and
they try to impose a morality which shall prevent the young from
being happier than they were. What more admirable method than
to say that when two young people have made a mistake of which
both are conscious, they shall nevertheless remain tied to each
other, and be prevented from escaping except by some act at
which moralists can point the finger of scorn?

As Judge Lindsey points out, most divorces are in fact col-
lusive, and are obtained by means of ~jury. Is it not ridiculous
to inflict all this upon people who WIsh to part? Was ever any-
thing so absurd as the law which says that a marriage may be
dissolved if only one of the parties desires it, but not when both
do? What would be thought of such a provision in any other
sphere? Suppose, when a man rents a house, the lease could only
be terminated when one party desired it and the other did not.
Everyone would see the absurdity at once, and would say that of
course the lease should be terminable when both parties so de.
sired. It must be understood that in this whole discussion of
companionate marriage we are only concerned with childless
unions, in which there is no one to be considered except the
husband and wife.

The fact is, of course, that the crew of traditional moralists on
this whole matter are not rational. Their explicit basis is texts of
Scripture and theological dogma; their real oasis is envy, cruelty,
and love of interference. I hope and believe that the greater
sexual freedom now prevailing among the young is bringing into
existence a generation less cruel than that which is now old, and
that a rational ethic in sex matters will, therefore, during the
next twenty years, more and more prevail over the doctrines of
taboo and human sacrifice which pass traditionally as "virtue."

( 36 ) DIRECTORS OF THE BERTRAND RUSSELL SOCIETY, INC.
elected tor 3-year teI1lS, as shown

1988-90. IRVING ANELLIS, BOB DAVIS, JIM HCWILLIAHS, HUGH M:X>RHEAO, KATE TAIT

1989-91. LOU ACHESON, ADAM PAUL BANHER, KEN BLACKlalLL, JOHN JACKANICZ, DAVID JOHNSON, JUSTIN LEIBER, GlADYS
LEITHAUSER, STEVE REINHARDT, TOM STANLm'

1990-92. JACK COWLES, WILLIAH FIELDING, DAVID GOlDHAN, STEVE HARAGIDES, FRANK PAGE, PAUL SCHILPP, WARREN
SHI'l'H, RAt«>N SUZARA, 'l'HOH WEIDLICH

The 6 BRS Officers are also Directors, ex officio



-Page 23 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

(37) RUSSELL SOCIETY LIBRARY
TOIl Stanley, Librarian

Box 434, Wilder, VT 05088

Books for sale

BY BEllTIWlD RUSSELL:

Appeal to the American Conscience .•.•••••••..•••.•..•.••.••.•..••••••••.•
Authority' and thl Individual .•.••••••••••••....•.•......••.•.•..••.•.••..
Balie Writings of Bertrand Russell, edited by Egner and Denonn ...•••.•.•.
Education and the Social Order .•..••••••.••••..•.....•.•.•....•..••.•....
Hal Man a Future? ••.••.••••••..•.•.•••....•...••.•.......•.............•~:~~~r~f:~h~:~:E.;;~~~~~~~~::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::
111. Impact of Science on Society ..••.•.......•....•.............•.•..•...
An Inquiry into H•• ning and Truth .•.••••.••.••.•••........•...............
My Philosophical Development ••..•.•.••••••.•••.••....•..••...•.....•.•...
Political Id •• ll ••........••..•........•••••••............•..•........•...
Power: A New Soci.l Analy.i •..••••.••.•••••.••..••....•..•..•............
Th. Practica and Theory of Bolshevism •...........•....•.•..•.............
Prlcipl.s of Social Reconstruction .•.••••.•.••...•.•.•........••.....••..
I.oad. to Freedom •••••••••...•.•••.•.•••••••••••...•....•....•.........•..
Sceptical E•• ay ••••••••••••.••..•.•..•••••••••••......••.•.........••••..

~~ofui:r N~·:Y~h~i~ti;~::::::::.: ::::.: ::::: :::: ::::::::::::::.::::.: :::
BY OTHER AUTHORS:

Ilertrand 1I"•• oU, 1872-1970 •••••.••.•••.•.••....••••.•....•.............. 1.50
Bertrand Ruaa.ll by A.J. Ayar ••••••••.•••••.••••.••••..•...........•..... 8.00
Jartrand Rua.all and the Pacif1Jt. in the Fir.t World War

by Jo VoUaeott ••.••.•.•.•.•.•.•..••.•••.•.•.•...................•.•... 10. 50
Bertrand Ru•• eU a. a Philo.opher by A.J. Ayer ..••...•...••..•...•....... 2.:l5
aertrand Ru•• ell I s Theory of KnowLedge by Elizabeth Eames................ 8.50
E••• ya on Socil1iat Humani.m in Honor of the Centenary

of Bertrand Ru•• ell ••••••••••••....••.•••••.••.•....................... 4.00
9.00

Into the Tenth Decade: A Tribute to Bertrand Ru.lell..................... 5.00
The Life of Bertrand RUllell in Picture. and Mil Own Word•..........•••.• 6.75
Mr. Willon Speaks 'Frankly and Fearle.sly' on Vietnam to B.R ..•..•......• 2.00
The Tamariak Trae, VolUIH I by Dora Ru•• ell. ..••••.••••••.••........•.... 5.50

H Cloth, otherw1.a paperback
I. R.emaindered by StlDDn & Schu.ter. Wtl:hthe exceptton of the ulual remainders'
aark on the bottom edge, these are in Flne condition.

Price •• re po.tp.ld. Pl •••••• nd ch.ck or money-order. payable to the ~
lu •• aU Sociaty.

Books for sale frOll Mdtaster

3.15
4.75
6.50
6.50
8.00
6.50
1. 00
6.50
4.00
6.50
6.50
4.75
5.50
4.75
4.75
6.50
4.75
4.25
4.25

Antinomies and Paradoxes: Studies in RUBsell's Earl Philoso h edited by
nc ester an ac we . race. n81 a a can erence e at the Unt ve r s Lr v

of Toronto in 1984. As published in Russell, n- s . 8 (1988). 248 pp. $12.50'

Catalogue of the Centenary Exhibi tion 17 full-page ills. 40pp. $1. 00

Intellect and Social Conscience: Essa s on Bertrand Russell's Earl Work,
e te y oran an pa on. rocee ngs 0 t e con e r ence on Rus s e I s
early non-technical work held at McMaster. in 1983. Wraps 238pp. $7.00

My Own Philosophy by Bertrand Russell. Printed for McMaster by the Camb r Ldae
universIty Press. Edition limited to 600 numbered copies. 30pp, $4.00 .

Russell in Review, edited by Thomas and Blackwell. Pr-cceed Lng s of the
Centenary celebrations. 268pp. Cloth $12.00

Orders should be sent to the Mills Memo;ial Library, McMaster University,
1280 Main Street West, Hamilton, Ontario. Canada LaS 4L6. Prices are in
Canadian dollars, payable to the McMaster University Lf br-a r-y Press,

The 1980 Allen & Unwin printing of Russell I s Our Knowledge of the External
W'orld is available from the Strand Book Store, 828 Broadway, N. Y., N. Y. ,
TImll!. $8.95 + $2.75 postage. Catslog S5.

"Books For Phf Losophe r a'", Catalog #8, is available from Attic Owl Books,
Box 1802, New Sharon, ME 04955. Rare, Out of Print and Collectable.

Recent acquisitions:

"Bertrand Russell" by A.L. Rowse. Chapter One of his Glimpses of the Great.
1985. A dIatribe.

Beyond Revolutions: On Becoming a Cybernetic Epistemologist by June DiSalvo.
Donated by the author.

PAPERS read at the Annual Meetin~ of THE BERTRANDRUSSELL SOCIETY at McMaster
university, June 22-24, 1990. 14 pps .

Rereadin Russell: Essa s on Bertrand Russell's Meta h sics and E istemolo
e t e y a e an avage. onate y t e pu s e r .

Bertrand Russell's Dialogue wi th His Contemporaries by Elizabeth Eames. Donated
by the author.

NEWHEHBERS

(38) We welcOlle these newaellbers.

HR. VICTOR ACfNEOO 148 ANDERSONAVE. APT. 2R/FAIRVIEW/NJ/070221 1
MS. HAMATABARUA/COTTONCOLLEGESTAFF QUARTER/P.O. GUWAHATl, ASSAH/INDIA1781001
HR. WILLlAH P.BECK/242 FOSTERAVE./sAYVILLE/NY/I1782-3113
HR. HARK BENFORD11105 SKYLINE DRIVE1LAGUNABEACH/CA/926511 1
MS. JAN WEB COUTrS 113336 GULF. BLVD. .304/HADElRA BJ::ACH/FL/337081 1
HR. SEAN DOYLE 11303 FOULK ROAll/WIUUNGTON/DE/1980,31 1
PROF. ELIZABElTH R. EAMES IPHIWSOPHY/SO. IL. UNIV./CARBONDJ\LE/IL/62901-66321
HR. VAL HANSEN11411 FENTONST. APT 108/DENVER/CO/802141 1
HR. CHIA TECK HOWIBLK 6, HARINE VISTA/tl8-21 SINGAPORE/1544/SINGAPOREI
HR. GEORGEJAMES 1211 KERBY sT ./CRES<.'ENT CITY ICA/955311 1
DR. ROGEROTIS KUHRT 13125 SOUNDVIEWDR. W./TACOHA/WA/984661 1
HR. BOB LASATER 1405-A 16'ni AV./STERLING/IL/610811 1
MS. BARBARAE. POIITIER IRotrrE 2 BOX 626/NARROWSBURG/NY/127641 1
HR. JULIAN PRICE IP.O. BOX 310S/ASHEVILLE/NC/288021 1
HR. RICHARD RICE/2280 .P1EDt«)lft' FOREST DRIVE/MARU:TTAlGA/30062
HR. ROBERTA. RlEHENSCHNEIDER /319 N. 11TH ST. 1SAM JOSE/CA/9S112-33311 1
MS. SHEIlA TURCONIRUSSELL ARCHIVES,HCHASTERU./HAHILTON, ON't.1 ICANAllA/L8S 4L6
HR. WINFORDG. TURNER12604 E. LIBRA, RT. 71sHAWNEE/OKI748011 1
HR. RUSSELL VALLEAU /1310 M. NEIL ST./CHAHPAIGN/IL/61820-272SI 1
HR. TODD WILSON /1312 SKYLINE DRIVE/FULLER'l'OM/CA/926321 1



Page 24 Russell Society News, No. 68

WORLD PEACE

November1990

(39) Linus Pauling, Grenville Clark, and Louis B. Sohn were exploring lleans for world peace at the same time Bf<
was. Pauling was awarded the Nobel Peace Prize in 1962. Here is a review ot two boolts trOll the 1960s. Thank
you, HARRYRUJA.

But first, a llention ot SOlIeother Pauling honors. the Nobel Prize in Cheaistry in 1954~ he is the only
person ever to nave won two unsllared Hobel Prizes. He is a BRSHonorary Hellber, and the recipient ot a BRS
Lifetime Acnieveaent Award.

No More War. By Lrxvs PAt'U"C.
New York: Dodd, Mead and CUID-

panv, 1958. $3.50.234 pages.
World Peace Through World Law. By

GRE"'lLLE CLAm: and LoVIS B.
SOH". Cambridge: Harvard Univer-
sity Press, 1955. $7.50. 540 pages.

DR. EDWARD Teller and Dr. Linus
Pauling, two first-rate atomic sci-

entists, have each in a recent book de-
bated the amount and significance of
the radiation occasioned bv our atomic
tests.' Dr. Teller, relativeho speaking,
minimizes the ill effects of the tests and
maximizes their value. Dr. Pauling,
relatively speaking, maximizes their ill
effects and minimizes their value. It
should be understood that each is a
responsible scientist, and neither final-
Iv depends on figures, estimates, or
doubt! that are without foundation.
Both recognize the problematical char-
acter of the evidence about the effect
of tests, and Dr. Pauling's criticism of
particular comparisons made by Dr.
Teller reminds us that errors may affect
details of presentation. Both agree of
course that test effects are small indeed
compared with those to be expected in
a nuclear war, though they differ also
on the magnitude of those effect!.

For a nonscientist, perhaps the most
interesting thing to observe is the ex-
tent to which nonscientific estimates
of chances and values create the most
serious issues between these two sci-
entists. One can take Dr. Teller's eon-
vietion that another war is llkelv and
the lesser of threatening evils, but that
the best means of preventing it is the
development of atomic weapons, and
find that the sacrifices represented in
Dr. Pauling's 6gures are justified. One
can add or substitute Dr. Teller's op-
timistic estimate that another nuclear
war "ill be clean, restrictcd to combat-
ants, and moderated by new defensive
weapons, and find, at an~' rate, inter-
estin!, prohlems for reflection. Each of
Dr. Teller's arguments with respect to
the next war depends partly on gen-
eralizations about psyc'iology and poli-
tics. It is with re~pect 0 the psychol-
ogv and polities that I1r. Paulin~ is
most sharply at issue with Dr. Teller,

lOur Nucl«w Future. By EowAJU)
TELLEII and AuDIT UTTDL New York:
Criterloo Boob. 1958. Reviewed In the
Bulletin, JUDe 1958. pp. 23S-S6, by Jay
Orear.

No More War!
and it is here that Dr. Pauling appears
to have the better of the argument.

The history of varying forms and in-
tensities of warfare, including the his-
tory of our war with Japan, suggests
that a nuclear war will, at the outset
or in the end. he fought bv means of
maximum destruclion~ Whatever the
style of warfare, participants tend to
use the most effective means of de-
struction available. The case of poison
gas is perhaps evidence to the contrary',
but it appears to be explicable bv pe-
culiar psvchological and geographical
factors. Dr. Teller relies on the exam-
pIe of biological warfare. There has,
however, never been psychological
public preparation for biological war-
fare comparable to the present prepa-
ration for nuclear warfare, nor anv
reason for e~'Pccting it comparable to
our use of nuclear bombs against the
[apanese cities. If new apprehenslcns
are inadequate to prevent a nuclear
war, it seems unlikely that, with
heightened fear and hatred, they wiD
restrict it when it comes. It is probably
true that our forces are being trained
in restricted war, and the chance that
both sides will keep to it gives us some
assurance, as does the chance that war
will not occur. There is much evidence
in history leading to the view that •
new war is likelv. Nevertheless, the
present circumstances are unique. The
degree of widespread human appre-
hension about the next war may serve
to correct the fascination that wan
have for us, and prevent us all from
starting this new one, even though it
seems unlikely to moderate a new one
if it comes. .

Two of Dr. Pauling'. estimates of
the elfects of each year'. testing .t
about the present rate are 15,000 seri-
ously defective children born, and
9,600 deaths from leukemia and bone
cancer, both apart from the effects of
carbon-14, and both subject to large
margins of error. U these figures are
stated as percentages of estimated ef.
Ieets of natural radiation, or in corn.
parison with estimated effects of the
current use of Xvrays, they become
somewhat less impressive. The sa\ing
of this number of catastrophes would,
however, be a notable achievement for
anr medical organization. U one in his
60 s can judge, they still do not seem
an excessive price to pay if the testing
program is necessary and IUHident to
prevent another war, even _if there II

some chance that it would be a re-
stricted nuclear war. U, on the other
hand, the testing program is itself part
of a procession toward war, especially
if it is to be an unrestricted war, and
only slightly affected by new defenses,
the expenditure is hard to justify. Even
if Dr. Teller's lower e::ti::.::t.. a.~;l
greater skepticism are at all warranted,
the lesser expenditure. or chance of
expenditure, if it is part of a process
leading to the maximum destructive
use of atomic weapons, is hard to
justify.

Neither Dr. Teller nor Dr. ,Pauling
argues at great length his views about
the probability ana character of the
next war, which must a.ffect eonclu-
sions about the testing program. With-
out arguing the position fully either,
I will indicate somewhat further the
basis for my agreement with Dr. Paul-
ing's conclusions.

Our apprehension seems likely to
prevent any atomic war, smal1 or great.
It seems unlikely, on the other hand,
that if a smal1 war between the great
powen once starts, it wiD end without
maximum destructlon.

The circumstances are UDparaDeled.

rhe factors mav be obscure, but a 1><'-
.:,liardisposition to intr.r-specics let .al
:.:oup conflict doubtless character izrs
;~ehistory of our species. The tend-
~1C\' has been extra ordinarilv persist-
t.:,r'and seem, to have been mor e irra-
:'·Jnal on all sides than is gcne,,"!."
;;,.:vf:nizco. Nevcrthele-s, the ki"d of
:_prrchension which we now fed is a
~cw factor, which in rnv rather h"I'("
illl judgment nduc-es tln- chalices 01 a
;:el\' war considr rnbly.

There is, of course, no way of 10l0\\,-

iJ1g how in dealing with Incalculable
polllllathemalical probability one some-
hoWreaches a number. M~'estimate is,
oe\·ertheless, that the chances of an-
other war arc such as can be roughlv
expressed in a wager giving some odds
a~ainst it. The odds against war in the
~ediate future seem, at the moment,
to be going up. On the other hand, as
far as I can understand what little' VI'
3I'etold, mv estimate is that the dam-
age which is likely in a new war is also
increasing. It is apparentlv true, as Dr.
Teller says, that advances in the desi!,n
of weapons are making it more practi-
cable for their users to try tn do what a
••ise victor would of course prefer, that
is, minimize the destruction needed to
win. I have indicated doubt that a war



_ Page 2!:i

[,egun with this e~d in vie,,: would
ronclude with a similar governm~ p~-
pose. The more puzzling question IS
whether, as Dr. Teller suggests, d~-
fense is likely again to catch up, as It
has done so often, with attack, includ-
ing perhaps attack with dirty nuclear
weapons, including perhaps cobalt
weapons. As far as I can understand
the situation, it seems unlikely now
that defense can develop in such a way
as to limit Significantly the destructive
effects of the next war.

If the likelihood of the event is of
the order suggested and the probable
ronsequences of the somewhat improb-
able event are also of the order sug·
gested, a reader ~ust be ~mpressed
with Dr. Pauling s controllmg argu-
ment for taking all consistent steps
which together have the best prospect
of success, to make sure that the next
war does not occur. A persuasive fea-
ture of his argument is all ~c:c?unt of
the war that is now a possibllity. Dr.
Pauhng estimates that an unrestrict~
attack well within present capacity
would leave one-hall to three-quarters
of our population dead at the en~ ~f
sixty days after one dav of attack, SUIlI-
Jar proportions could' be expected in
other parts of the world, presu~ably
in the northeru hemisphere, subject to
attack or counterattack. Besides reeog-
nizable injuries, delayed effects on
germ plasm and in the form of leukemia

"lid cancer. arr- to hc added. Whatever
th,' biol"i:ical.cfll'ds, even if slight!.'"
lower olkial figurcs at c takcu. the so-
ci.rl .uul "COlllllI1lCdTed' can hardly be
•.sti,"alcd. Thr-s •. aft' days in \I hich the
apl"'al to fear is caS\ und in which it
'''''lIld doubtk-ss he moderated. There
h, however, no dallgl'r of overstating
till' uppc.il to our humanit v. cmpha-
sized bv Dr. Pauling, which this not
impussible future rresent,.

A reader impressed with Dr. Paul-
ing's argument may well have difficulty
in finding any fault whatever with the
proposals of Dr. Louis Sohn and Mr.
Grenville Clark for a simple and effec-
tive scheme of world Lw, Mr. Clark is
an emincnt and pract.cal New York
lawver, with consider». ,Ie experience
in affairs and ready acce is to many of
those, in both parties, who have been
conducting our government in the gen-
eration coming to a dose. Professor
Sohn and he have presented, with ex-
planations, a draft providing for mini-
mwn changes to make the United
Nations an effective peace-enforcing
body. Except for one debatable pro-
vision for limited economic aid to the
poor, their amendments are designed
on I\' to give a more representative as.
sembly power, through administrative
and military agencies, and with the aid
of improved judicial agencies, to pro-
vide for effective police action. The
aitical proposals are for a controlling
assembly working through a veto-less
council and a small army commanded
by officers from third-rank nations and
made effective as a world police force
through complete disarmament of all
nations over a twelve-year period.

Russell Society News, No. 68

The organization w?~ld be ineorn-
parably easier to admiruster th:m are
the standing military forces. in the
world today, as anyone, ~th ~y ex-
perience of military administration can
readily see. The serious obstacle for the
plan is psychological. Like th~ ~eu;
rorA: Times reviewer, we a!1 msh?c-
tively dislike a plan which will deprive
us of the satisfactions that go WIth
threatening and beginning wars. Now,
however, the new apprehension that
has been described may sober us suffi·
ciently so that we shall inst~ th.e
simple kind of government which IS
proposed, and support it after. it is
installed.

Dr. Pauling gives an account of the
scientists' appeal for an effective agree·

rnent to enrl testil1~. He ur!:c> agree-
ment and law as protections a~.lillst
war. lie advocates large-scale studv of
mv.isurcs needed to keel' reae... lie
ellles not mention the kllll of stud,'
\I hlch S('('m< most needed, a studv ~f
p"c11010gv anti history. nor doc; he
seem Iullv aware, a" the other h.md,
uf the 'i';'plicity of the administrative
problems, anti the case with which a
sensihle plan, useful at least as a basis
for discussion, can be drafted. It is
not that Professor Sohn anti Mr. Clark
have taken their task easily. They have
worked for some years, askillg advice
from many qualified persons, anti have
given their problem the same kind of
care which is given to corporate prob-
lems on Wall Street. The simplicity of
their result is, in the end, a tribute to
their industry and their genius. But it
is, in the end, the work of two men;
it is simple; and it is, in my opinion,
perfect for its purpose.

It would be useful to ask the Rus-
sians to make countersuggestions and
to start on negotiation. Dr. Pauling
agrees with Professor Sohn and Mr.
Clark about the usefulness of steps now
being taken. As Mr. Clark observes, his
and Professor Sohn's proposed organi-
zation may be promoted by such steps
as the present plans for test suspension
and supervision within the territories
of the powers, and for measures to pre·
vent a surprise attack. From a eonsid-
eration of these matters, the Russians
might be induced to go on to con~ider-
ation of the Simpler but more ambitious
organization proposed by Professor
Suhn and Mr. Clark. They might, for
example, be induced to make their
own proposal, with an eye for the votes
of what may be called the non-Com-
munist Socialists in Europe, Africa,
and Asia.

It would, indeed, be worth while to
make considerable concessions to the
Russians with a view to taking any
measures, such as the organization of
",,,,1<1 law, likely to prevent another
war. Bertrand Russell, not a systematic
pacifist considers that unilateral dis-
armam~t in the West and concession
of military hegemony to Russia, would
not be to great a price for the preserva-
tion of the race from the destruction,
including the impairment of germ
plasm, which is to be expected from a

November 1990

nuclear war. At the other extreme,
Mrs. Roosevelt seems to have sug-
gested, perhaps by inadvertence, tha t
it is the duty of Western leaders to get
us accustomed to taking the chances of
annihilation required in maintainin~
our military position.

These chances are perhaps less than
. even. They are, however, high enO'"

and the event serious enough 10 that
I am now pnepared to agree with Lord
Russell I would agree in the philo-
sophical position, that is, and yet sug-
gest caution about its political appli-
cation. AJ Lord Russell recognizes, the
proposal for unilateral disarmament is
at present and for the foreseeable
future impractical as a matter of work-
ing politics. The danger in the propos~1
is that it may contribute Dot to a deci-
sive step, but to a gradual weakening
of Western defenses, which may if it is
not well managed produce the worst of
possible results, a war as destructiv~ as
the one risked by our present policy,
and somewhat more likely to occur.
Those who agree with Lord Russell as a
philosophicaf matter should make it
clear that there is a sharp distinction
between favoring decisive unilateral
disarmament and favoring e\'ery i'nde-
cisive step, like some of the proposals
for test suspension without supervision
and without reference to stockpiles or
conventional arms, which appear to
some to have something of the same
effect. The philosophical position, thus
narrowlv defined, m.iv at the same time
contribute one factor to the reckonings
of practical politics. It can indicate, in
an emphatic wav, that our estimate of
chances and values may well include
some unfamiliar factors.

There is, for example, an estimate
of the likelihood that the communica-
tions between American and Russian
livestock farmers and steel manufac-
turers recognize a whole scheme of
values common to citizens of the two
countries. These are the values of pro·
duction and life, which may be set
against the strange pride and domina-
tion which have contributed to the
endless wars of history and threaten
us now with widespread destruction.
There is, for another example, the plain
good nature that has appeared in so
many of the relationships between
American and Russian groups, and
which, as C. P. Snow has observed, is
one of the odd components of the
species which is also capable of pro-
dUcing the German concentration
camps, the Hiroshima and Nagasaki
bombs, anti the Russian purges.

Whatever Dr. Pauling's views on
such matters. his humanity, care, and
('ourage prep:lfe us all 'to examine
thorout;hlv our preconceptlons about
both !l'stin" :\IIeI modern warfare, Dr.
Sohn an,1 ~lr. Clark afTer us a plan ["r
order, whil'h seems at first eI.lling in
its sirnplicitv, but which alter tholl!,ht-

,ful studv appears to be a practical
means for attaining practical purposes.

-~hLCOLM SIl.'IIP



Page 26 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

(401 NEWADDRESSES

HR. BECKRY ABDEL-HAGID 11414F MCNALLYDR./WINOHA/HN/S59871 I
MS. CHERYL DROFFNER /700 IVY ST. APT. ,3/PITTSBURGH/PA/152321 I
HR. DANIEL W. GEDDES 122250 EUCLID AV. '205/EUCLID/OH/44117-16641 I
HR. ANJAN GOWDA1530 LEMWOODDRIVE/SLIDELL/LAI704S8-l2221 I
PROF. NICHOLAS GRIFFIN IRR t1 TROY/ONTARIOI ICANADA/WR 2BO
HR. DONALDW. JACKANICZ 13802 N. KENNETHAVE./CHICAGO/lL/&06411 I
HR. ASSEH KHALIL 13416 W. LAKE PLACS/HIRAHAR/FL/33023-48561 I
DR. GREGORYLANDINI IPHILOSOPHY/U. OF IOWA/IOWA CIT'i/IA/522421 I
HR. JOHN R. LENZ I(''LASSICS DEPT, UNION COLLEGE/SCHENBCTADY/NY/123081 I
HR. MICHAEL W. HAttER IPO BOX 25/HORTON/MI/49246-00251 I
HR. BRIAN R. ~LSTAD IP.O. BOX 3821HIlOlEAPOLIS/HN/S5458-03821 I
HR. JOHN PASTORE 19128 HA'l'IOHAL BLVD./WS ANGELES/CA/900341 I
DR. JOHN D. ROCKFELWW Ill'lAS WI'l'HAKERSSTRAAT10/JB HAAS'fRICHT/THE NETHERLANDS/6211
HR. PAUL SAKAI LINGUISTICS DEPT. IDWINELLE HALL/UNIV. OF CALIFORNIA/BERKELEYICA/94 720
MS. DEBRA STAFFORD 1300 WILCOX HALL, WILSON COLLI PRINCETON UNIVERSIT'i/PRINCETOH, HJ/08544
DR. HENRY VAN DYKE 11112 W.BEACON RD./LAKELAND/FL/335031 I
HR. WALTERVANNINI 1111 E. DRAKE ROAD,UNIT '704&/FORT COLLlNS/CO/805251 I~

NEWSLETTER ITEMS WANTED

(41) We depend on you to help us with the newsletter. Whenever you come across something in your reading that
strikes you as specially interesting, please send it to us -- or send a good photocopy -- tor possible

* inclusion in a future newsletter. If you're not sure about Whether or not to send soaething, send it I We' 11
use it if we can. We need your input.

BR APPRECIATED

(42) Great Boo1c8update. For the first tille in the nearly 40 years since it first appeared in 1952, Great Books of
the Ne6tern Norld is available in a new edition. This enoraous collection of great writing, the brainchild ot
Hort1Jler Adler, provides 517 works by 130 authors, in 60 volUlles.

60 new works are included. one of the. is Tbe Proble11J8 of Pb:i.lo6opby, by Bertrand Russell.
The Ch:i.cago Sun-T:J.ae6(10/23/90, p.5) supplied this intoraation. It also lists all 60 works now included.

Our thanks to JOHN JACKANICZ.

~r~nd· ..RusseJrHifS··
L~!t~~~~!~!i~eoha~i.?~.

hlll?§..QPP~r:_~n~~4_~ ICommittee oC 100, a group
se unday described 'as"T Iwhich promoted th "1

by success" police pre- I . . ". e CIVI
vention or an invasion or ,dls~bedlence SIt - dow n s"

~

hree American air bases [against nuclear weapons.
sa: ~rday by his ban-the-. Hundreds -oC demonstra-
omb supporters. tors sat down in roads out.
"The Corees oC the estab- side three e.s. bases _

/lishment are congratulating Wethersfield, Ruisllp, and
f themselves on what they re- Il3rizeNorton-but were un-'
Igard as a victory against able to penetrate inside
Ithe demonstrators." he said.] ~r~ barriers to "imm~,
I"The weakness oC the esta b-I bl1ize them as they., an. j

.lishment is shown by theirl' nounced was their i~tehtJon .•'
Irejoicing in so shabby a sue- About ROO ri~monstrator"
I" " were arrested In the pro-
,cess. tests at the three bases andI The Sg.;year-old British I also at Cour citieHn England

and Wales.

(43) Froll the Lo6 Angele6 T:i.1IIes
(12/11/61), with thanks to ----->
HARRY RUJA.



Page 27 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

BOOK REVIEW

(44) Fro. The Washington Post (6/27/68), p. A27. Thank you, HARRYRUJA.

War and Lord R'ussell
By °K"rl E. Meyer

w.lbillli.a ••••,J"o~ln ';;"Ict
THE OpENING eh.pler ot thl. brJlIl.nt

• utoblolTlphy m.kes uneasy re.ding In our
OWIt violent .prlne.·The year Is 11114.Rus-
I~ll, hts reput.Uon ••• phllosopher .lrudY

o ('st. bUshed by ··prlne!pl.m.thematle •.••. Is was d~eplY disappointed, wrillng • hos Ill'
-f~UD' alale .nd

o

moody 'when liuddenly book Ihal shocked lils hlgh-mlnded friends.
World War I becomes a thre.tenlng reallt~·. The eontras; Is wllh II. G. \\l 1.'11s, who said

"I tound It Impossible to bellevt thai the Firs! \Vorlrt War was being laugh I "to
Europe would be ao mad is to plunlle Into make the world sale for' dernocracy" an~
war," 0 wrlles Ruliell, but neverthelt'ss the who laler became an Indulgent apologist of
war Inexor.bly came: Belore Ihe Brlll~h Slalln's.
declar.Uon, Ru.selleollecled the slg:lalUres The truth Is lhat Bertrand ltussetl has
of • I.rae number oC colleagues al Cam- always walked his own way and he remains
bridle Unlvenlty who supported a sl~te· today as much a dlstlnctlve part of Iht' En.:.
ment sirlnl th.t Br!talD should remain llsh landscapt' of the Trafal.:ar Square
neutral 0 ." through whleh he walked In August .. 1914.

The d.y w.r WII declared, "almost all His virtues shine In this second volume DC
of them eh.nled their minds." Mor.e sur- his autobiography. He disbelieves In angels,
prl ••• were to follow. Russell weDt to Lon- but he writes like one; he brrnns to his
don In the hope oC hearing the statement personal aHaln .the same honesty thai he
In Parliament by Sir. Edward Grey, the For- applies to nubtte events: he Is the supreme
el'D Seeretat)'. The evenln.: oCGrey'. speech .gnosUr about all revealed truth, rl.'lI~lous
call1tl,_ for -0 wir. the phl1osopher~ walked or pelltleal,
around .iraC•1gar Square to appraise the The book covers • period rlch In events
popular mood. Rus.ell writes: for Itussell-c-his travels to Cbi!!!. a~ well as

"Durln« this and the Collowlnll days J Hu!!sla, his successive marrlnucs 10 extraordl-
discovered to my amazement that average nary woinen, his many friendships, Including
men irid women wer~ delighted at the pros- his brll'f and highly ehargl'd encounter wllh
peel of war. I had fondly Imal:jn~d. what D.' H. Lawrence. Earh ehspter Is supple.
most paelfists contended, that wars WE're mented by letters notable Cor their Ilvell-
Coreed upon a reluctant population hy des- ness and varlcty, .
poUr and M.ehl.velllan governments. But no Amerlclln ran read with exeesslve

"I had notleed during previous years how. pleasure the Clnal chapter, which concerns
rarefully Sir &dw.rd Grey had lied In order his slay In Aml'rlea Crom 1938 to 1944. In
to prevent the public from knowing' .the liMO, he was Invited to Il.'al.'hphilosophy al
methods by which' he was committing us City ColIl'ge of New York but a taxparer's
to the support of FraneI' In the event of suit blocked his appointment. The proseeut-
war. J had naively Imaginl.'d thai when Ihe lng attorney described Russell as "lecherous.
publle discovered how he had lied to them, . libidinous, lustfUl, venerous, erotomanlac,
they would be annoyed: Inslead DC which, aphrodisiac, Irrevent, narrow-mtnded, un-
they were grateful to hlmfouhavlng spared truthful. and bereft DC moral Ilber."
them the moral responsibility." , No doubt. His oerense, like thai of Soc.

So war caine and it was more Ihin·a rates, has been 10 voice truths (sometlmes,
cat.strophe for Western ciVilization-It was to be sure. a bit llwt.'eplngly) that seem UII.
th, eatastrophe, exterminating millions of al'crptably subversive to those who believe

•the young and preparing the soil Cor Nazism. thlll the herd knows best,
eommunlsm and Cuelsm. Vet nevertheless nne senses a paradox.

The experience tempered the Iron DC Today It Is the admlrcrs •.as well as the de-
Russell's character and augumented, the tractors, of Bertrand 'nusscll who talk with
strain of skepticism In his outlook: He WU" 'bland uneoneern about the virtues of vlo-
"tortured by patriotism" but he resolutely lenee. "The British populace In 1914 at least
opposed the war and was jailed for his hart thE' excuse that gl.'nrral war was some.

-reslat.nce In 1918, s~rvlng .Ix months In Ihlng Ihat Europe had Rot' known for a
.prison. . . cenlury, and Ils appeal roulrt bE' more

This Insight Into. mass seU-dl'luslon per- romantic !,han horrule. What excuse can be
haps Inoeulated Russell alalnst the sanguine offlOred nowadln lor those. of wh.lenr
optlmlJm of so many Weatern Intellectuals political persuasion, who ·talk lightly aboul
when the Bolsheviks slOlzedpower In Russia. wars of liberation? .
Ruuelrvlslted .the Soviet Union In 1920 and .'.. 1!'ti8. Th. Wuhlnllon POll co.

Roek Rniew
'The Autobiography. of Lord

Russell, 1914-1944' .
(Lilli; BrolDn, 411,pp" $U5, .



(45)

(47)

Page 28 Russell Society News, No. 68 November 1990

INDEX

Abercroabie (Neil) runs for Congress ..•...•.•. 33 Highlights .•...............•......•............ 1
Ban-the-Bomb acts stopped by police ....••....• 43
Book Award noainations wanted •••••••••••...... 13
Book Reviews. BR' s Autobiography Vol I ••..•••• 44

Leiber reviews Volllllle Nine •••.•• 21
Pauling, Clark & SOM on peace ..39

BR at CCNY. newspaper report on tensions .•.•.. 32
BR criticized by Max Eastman, and a response .•.5
BR in Great Books ot: the Western World •••.•••• 42
BR in State Department's doghouse •..•...•.•..• 16
BR on Companionate Harriage (1928) .•.•.•.•...• 35
BR quoted on 2 kinds of work ...•...•.......... 23
BR stands for Parlia.ent, on votes for women ..15
BR's criticism of Plato's Republic (p.5) 5
BRB Award nominations wanted ••.•..••.•..••..... 4
BRB Fact Sheet, latest version (10/90)•......•29
BRB Grants. 1991 Program and 1990 recipients ..26
BRB Laureate Kendall shares Nobel Prize ••....•• 3
By BR. In The Companyot: Cranks •••••••••••••••• 2

Kendall (Henry) shares Nobel Prize in Physics ..3
Kunstler (William), attorney, wins for BR ..... 25

Leiber (Justin) reviews VolUllle Nine .••.••••.•• 21
Library. See Russell Society Library

New addresses .•..•....•....•....•............. 40
New embers •..•••......••...•..•••....•....... 38
NeWS about embers.

Neil Abercroabie runs for Congress 33
Cherie Ruppe crewing on a ketch 34

Newsletter iteas wante~ •......•.••............ 41
No Nore War by Linus Pauling reviewed 39

Officers of the BRB .........•.....•............ 6

Pauling (Linus) book, No More War, reviewed 39
Police stop Ban-the-Bomb action 43
Press Release. BRS honors 2 scholars 27CCNY 1940. shOUld i~ral BR to teach there?. 32

Dear Corliss. LaIIont's latest book 30
Directors elected: results of the vote 11
Directors of the BRB .•.............•..•....... 36
Dues are due January 1st .•.••......•..•..•.•.• 14

Quotes froll BR' s Hearst newspaper columns ..... 24

Eastman (Max), on BR's dislike of USSR 5
Election results. Directors elected ..••....•.. 11

Reme1DberingBertie, from Freethought Today: ... 12
Ruja (Harry) invited to Bangladesh Conference ..8
Ruja (Harry) locates missing BR photo 9
Ruppe (Cherie) on a 57 foot ketch .......•..... 34
Russell Society Library ........•.............. 37

Fact sheet, latest version (10/90)•.•.........29
For sale. BR postcard by Halsaan .•............ 17

16-Year Index ot BRB newsletters .•.. 18
Members·Stationery .••.......•....•. 19
Papers read at 1990 Meeting,145 pp ..20

Freethinkers, organize I 2nd ellO from Arizona. 28
Freethought Today rellellbersBertie •••.•..••.•• 12

Somerville (John) objects to Panama invasion ... "1
S~ley (Toa). see Russell Society Library

Treasurer Darland reports on the 3rd quarter ..22
Turner (Ted) on Christianity. reactions 31

Volllllle Nine of BR's Collected Works reviewed ..21

Grants. 1991 Program and 1990 recipients ...•.. 26
Great Boob of the Western World includes BR •.42

Wanted. BRS Award nominations ........•...•..... 4
BRB Book Award nominations 13
Items for the newsletter ..•........... 41

World Peace through World Law reviewed ...•.... 39

WE DOFF OUR HAT

(46) To Harry Ru1a. We wish to acknowledge our great indebtedness to this ~ritus Professor ot Philosophy at San
Diego State University who is also EIleritus Chairman or The Bertrand Russell Society, Inc. One of Harry's
IIajor interests and specialties is Russell bibliography. He and KEN BLACKWELL are currently working on a
cOlIPrehensive 2-voluae Russell bibliography, to be published by Unwin HYJIaD, London. In the course ot his
research, Harry finds -- and sends us -- iteas for the newsletter. This issue contains 6 iteas contributed by
Harry. Our newsletters -- over the years -- would have been far, far sk1apier if it hadn't been for Harry's
many contributions.

We close with a phrase you have seen very otten. With thanluJ to HARRYRUJA.

BRS/APA 1990

Boston. Decellber 28th, 2 pa, in the Suttolk Roo. of the Harriott Copley Place. that's the t1lle and place ot
the next BRS session at a meeting of the American Philosophical Association (Eastern Division). As entioned
earlier (RSH67-6), BRS Chainaan Harvin Kohl will chair the session. Open door: everyone is welcOile.


